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CRITICAL REVIEWS
 
Although the Lindbergh kidnapping case has been writt en about innumerable ti mes, never before has the trial of Bruno Richard 
Hauptmann been meti culously researched and analyzed. Veteran trial lawyers Dekle and Dedman have done just that. The Lindbergh 
Kidnapping Case is the perfect read for anyone interested in the Lindbergh case, an insightf ul telling of the story of the Hauptmann trial, 
and a superb tutorial on trial strategies and techniques with illustrati ons from this famous case.

 RONALD H. CLARK
Disti nguished Practi ti oner in Residence, Seatt le University Law School

 
In The Lindbergh Kidnapping Case, Dedman and Dekle present the reader with a compelling, multi -faceted examinati on of one of the 
last century’s most notorious criminal investi gati ons and trials. For those of a purely historical bent, this “crime of the century” stem-
winder explores facets of the justi ce system’s oft en hidden workings. Courtroom drama afi cionados will appreciate the ego-driven 
actors, their skills or lack thereof, and the sheer dedicati on of most parti cipants in the arena. For the professional aspiring to excel in 
fi elds of complex liti gati on, the authors’ analysis of courtroom strategy is a must.

T. MICHAEL CONLON, ESQ.
Reti red Suff olk County, NY, Assistant District Att orney

 
Jim Dedman and George Dekle, two experienced trial lawyers and prosecutors, microscopically examine in The Lindbergh Kidnapping 
Case one of the 20th Century’s most notorious murder trials. The book is an invaluable guide for history buff s, trial lawyers and law 
students. Rather than just revisit what happened at the infamous trial and convicti on of Bruno Hauptmann for the crime, the book 
comprehensively looks at the strategies, arguments and evidence of both the prosecuti on and defense and then eff ecti vely criti ques 
each phase of the historic case. These insightf ul criti ques are what set “The Lindbergh Kidnapping Case” apart from other books of the 
genre.

HON. MICHAEL MARCUS
ADR Services, Inc., Judge of the California State Bar Court (Reti red)

  
A fascinati ng, scholarly review that lawyers and non-lawyers will enjoy, it is also an essenti al how-to book for prosecutors and criminal 
defense att orneys. Dedman and Dekle, who developed and refi ned numerous trial tools throughout their remarkable careers, 
demonstrate how these indispensable tools could have assisted the trial lawyers in the murder trial of the man accused of murdering 
the Lindbergh baby. The authors have craft ed a methodology which, if uti lized by trial lawyers, would signifi cantly improve their 
preparati ons and presentati ons.

MARSHA MITCHELL
Justi ce Sector Consultants LLC; former UN Internati onal Prosecutor in Kosovo; Justi ce Advisor, Afghanistan & Liberia; and Tennessee Prosecutor

 
The authors, Dekle and Dedman, provide a fascinati ng read of one of the most famous trials in U.S. history. With fresh insight based on 
an exhausti ve investi gati on, the authors have created a gripping page-turner that analyzes the att orneys, witnesses, and presentati on 
of the evidence at the Lindbergh kidnapping trial. This book is capti vati ng and a must read for trial lawyers and all those interested in 
the pursuit of justi ce in the courtroom.

SHANE READ
Author of Turning Points at Trial: Great Lawyers Share Secrets, Strategies, and Skills

 
A fascinati ng and original account of the Lindbergh kidnapping case that doubles as a primer for prosecuti ng or defending murder 
cases. Drawing upon their decades of criminal trial experience, Dedman and Dekle dissect the performance of the lawyers on each side 
and explain what they would have done diff erently, off ering ti ghter theories of the case, alternati ve opening statements, and strategies 
for bett er managing direct and cross examinati ons. Their analysis of the proceedings before, during, and aft er this famous trial is a 
must-read for trial advocacy students and all other trial enthusiasts.

LAURA ROSENBURY
Dean, University of Florida Levin College of Law

 
It is ti me to clear the table of the glut of books writt en on the Lindbergh kidnapping case! With rigor and introspecti on as prosecutors, 
Dedman and Dekle have with a clear singular purpose focused their analysis on the one area not covered by other writers—Bruno 
Hauptmann’s trial. For the novice true crime reader or a Lindbergh expert, this is the defi niti ve “jury box seat” view where the reader 
can examine the details of what really was going on in the trial. They push the envelope to get the real story of the trial.

MARK SAFARIK
Director, Forensic Behavioral Services Internati onal FBI Criminal Profi ler (Ret.)

N E W — Tr ial s — Tr ial Practice
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Th e Lindbergh Kidnapping Case
A Critical Analysis of the Trial
of Bruno Richard Hauptmann
 

James M. Dedman III
and
George R. Dekle, Sr.
 
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2016

xvii, 394 pp.

Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-61619-533-5  $75. 
    

The kidnapping and murder of Charles A. Lindbergh Jr. touched off  one of 
the most massive manhunts in the history of American crime detecti on 
and generated so much publicity at home and abroad that it was touted as 
the “Crime of the Century.” The arrest of Bruno Richard Hauptmann in connecti on with the kidnapping inevitably led to the 
“Trial of the Century.” Although Hauptmann was almost universally detested at the ti me of the trial, the ti de of public opinion 
began to change with his convicti on. In the decades following Hauptmann’s executi on, writers have advanced one theory aft er 
another seeking to pin the blame upon various members of the Lindbergh household and others. Almost every aspect of the 
crime and the investi gati on has been examined and criti qued-with one excepti on. No one has writt en a criti cal analysis of the 
trial itself. This book seeks to remedy that omission with an investi gati on and evaluati on of the marshalling, presentati on, and 
arguing of the evidence, and a study of the post-convicti on liti gati on.
 
This innovati ve book includes:

A thorough analysis of the evidence presented at trial by both the prosecuti on and defense• 
A comprehensive criti que of the performance of the lawyers• 
A discussion of inculpatory scienti fi c evidence available to, but not used by, the prosecuti on• 
A secti on listi ng the major protagonists in the investi gati on and trial• 
A ti me line• 
A modular analysis of the prosecuti on case• 
A table of cases.• 

Aft er extensive experience in defending and prosecuti ng criminal cases, JAMES M. DEDMAN III, a graduate of Vanderbilt 
University School of Law, taught theory-based trial advocacy for the Nati onal College of District Att orneys for twenty-eight years at 
the University of Houston Law Center and the University of South Carolina Nati onal Advocacy Center.
 
GEORGE R. DEKLE, SR. reti red in 2016 from a ten-year career as a legal skills professor at the Levin College of Law, University 
of Florida. Before that he served for thirty years as an assistant state att orney in the Third Judicial Circuit of Florida, where he 
investi gated and prosecuted hundreds of homicide cases. Dekle has authored several books on trial advocacy and legal history.

NEW

N E W — Tr ial s — Tr ial Practice
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John Gordan marvelously and meti culously reconstructs two slave ship cases, liti gated in the Southern District of New York, 
aft er the 1839 Briti sh seizure of the Catharine and the Butt erfl y. While both ships were built in Balti more and fl ew the American 
fl ag, authoriti es rightly suspected that the ships were intended for use in the Cuban-African slave trade conducted by foreign 
nati onals. Gordan’s insightf ul tracing of the proceedings
regarding these two litt le-known vessels provides an instructi ve contrast to the more famous events unfolding in the near-
contemporaneous journey of the Amistad through the federal courts.

This book presents an excellent overview of the internati onal slave trade in light of the American cases. In additi on, Gordan’s 
extraordinary legal historical sleuthing provides a fuller picture of the legal machinati ons and complicati ons of the American 
approach to the slave trade. Central to his analysis are the new legal sources Gordan draws upon, such as the unreported 
opinion (usefully included in the book’s appendix) of U.S. District Judge Samuel Bett s, who initi ally heard the legal issues raised 
by the Catharine and the Butt erfl y.

Gordan’s fi rst-rate documentary detecti ve work and insightf ul scholarship shed new and important light on the legal and politi cal 
conditi ons of the Cuban slave trade in the 19th century. It is the latest gem from a leading authority of the history of the federal 
courts.

CHRISTIAN G. FRITZ
Emeritus Professor of Law
University of New Mexico

JOHN D. GORDAN, III, a graduate of Harvard College and Harvard Law School, clerked for the Honorable Inzer B. Wyatt , U.S. 
District Judge (S.D.N.Y.), from 1969 to 1971 and served as an Assistant U.S. Att orney (S.D.N.Y.) from 1971 to 1976. He was in private 
practi ce in New York City from 1976 to 2011. He is the author of The Fugiti ve Slave Rescue Trial of Robert Morris: Benjamin Robbins 
Curti s on the Road to Dred Scott .

NEW
“This Practice Against Law”
Cuban Slave Trade Cases in the Southern District 
of New York, 1839-1841

John D. Gordan, III 
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2016

xv, 117 pp.

Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-61619-545-8  $49.95 
  

Gordan’s Research Shines a New Light on the Legal Tale 
of 19th Century American Ships Covertly Intended for 

the Cuban-Afr ican Slave Trade

“This Practi ce Against Law” reconstructs the litt le-known story of 
the Butt erfl y and the Catharine, two slave ships from Havana seized 
by the Briti sh Navy off  the African coast in 1839. These ships were 
tendered to the federal government for forfeiture proceedings and 
their captains prosecuted in the Southern District of New York and the 

Supreme Court of the United States. At the same ti me Chief Justi ce Roger Brooke Taney conducted proceedings against 
the Catharine’s builders in the Circuit Court in Balti more. Based on the original case fi les in the Nati onal Archives and 
Briti sh Parliamentary publicati ons, this in-depth review refutes the criti cism of the federal judiciary in the prior scholarly 
assessment of these cases and demonstrates that in fact the performance of the federal judges compares favorably with 
other branches of the American government.

N E W — Slaver y and the Law



5

Law, Political Th ought, 
and the Ancient Constitution
A Case Study of George Saltern's 
Of the Antient Lawes of Great Britaine

Erin Rahne Kidwell
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2016

xviii, 330 pp.

Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-61619-539-7  $75. 

The blending of myth and legal history evident in the body of literary 
and legal texts produced to debate the union proposals of James VI 
and I following the king's proclamati on of them in 1604 illustrates the 
seamless nature of the legal and literary canons at a formati ve moment 
in the history of Briti sh-American consti tuti onalism. This case study 
focuses on one of the lesser known Union Tracts, George Saltern's 1605 
Of the Anti ent Lawes of Great Britaine in conjuncti on with examples 
from various union tracts and contemporaneous works in Briti sh his-
tory, Calvin's Case and other judicial opinions, and works of Briti sh-
American politi cal thought to illustrate and evaluate the creati ve mix of 
mythical and historical elements present in the juridical historiography 
of the ancient consti tuti on. King James's proposed 'resti tuti on' of a 
realm which had in fact never previously existed in history—the unifi ed 
realm of Great Britain—could only have been defended through such 
a blend of literary myth, history, and legal precedents. Furthermore, 
tracing the juridical historiography of ancient consti tuti onalism over 
the following centuries reveals the surprising extent to which ancient 
consti tuti onalist thought has conti nued to infl uence the development 
of Briti sh-American consti tuti onalism to the present day. The appendix 
includes a facsimile of George Saltern's Of the Anti ent Lawes of Great 
Britaine (1605).

ERIN RAHNE KIDWELL is the Curator of Legal History Collecti ons at George-
town Law Library. She teaches two legal history courses at Georgetown Law: 
Briti sh Legal History: from the Celts to the Industrial Age, 1-1890 CE, and Early 
American Legal History: From Sett lement to Reconstructi on 1600-1880, where she 
has also taught an introductory law and literature seminar. Kidwell is also a regular 
parti cipant in seminars relati ng to the History of Briti sh Politi cal Thought at the 
Folger Insti tute in the Folger Shakespeare Library. She was the academic advisor 
for the Folger's Fall 2015 exhibit, Age of Lawyers: The Roots of American Law in 
Shakespeare's Britain. Her research interests include Briti sh-American consti tu-
ti onal and legal history, the history of Briti sh-American politi cal thought, and law 
and literature. Kidwell received her J.D. Cum Laude from Capital University Law 
School and her LL.M. and S.J.D. from Georgetown Law. 

NEW

Being immemorial, the Ancient Consti tuti on could 
have no founding fathers, but needed fathers as 
ancient as could be found. Erin Kidwell traces 
them back beyond English into Briti sh history and 
beyond King Alfred to King Lear, King Arthur and 
Brutus of Troy. This is a valuable study in the my-
thology necessary to medieval and early modern 
consti tuti onalism and the politi cal thought arising 
from it.

J.G.A. POCOCK
Professor Emeritus, Johns Hopkins University,

Author of The Ancient Consti tuti on and the Feudal Law

Kidwell faces squarely the modern inability to take 
ancient consti tuti onalism seriously throughout 
her erudite discussions of Coke's prefaces to the 
Reports and his report of Calvin's Case, of the Mir-
ror of Justi ces, of an earlier meaning of the word 
"ancient," of the chapter by chapter synopsis of 
Saltern's Anti ent Lawes, of how absolute sover-
eignty and rule of law limitati ons could be rec-
onciled, and of how Saltern fi ts with Fortescue, 
Hooker, Hobbes, Harrington, Filmer, Prynne, Pe-
tyt, and Locke.

DAVID J. SEIPP
Professor of Law and Law Alumni Scholar, 

Boston University School of Law

N E W — English Law
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Th e New Method of Learning 
and Teaching Jurisprudence
According to the Principles of the Didactic Art 
Premised in the General Part and in the Light 
of Experience 

A Translation of the 1667 Frankfurt Edition 
with Notes by Carmelo Massimo de Iuliis
Preface by William E. Butler

Gottfried Wilhelm Leibniz
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2017

lxxxvii, 218 pp.

Hardcover January 2017  ISBN 978-1-61619-547-2  $85.

Th e fi rst complete English translation 
fr om the Latin of Gott fr ied Wilhelm Leibniz’s 

Nova Methodus Discendae Docendaeque Jurisprudentiae

Bett er known for his contributi ons to philosophy, metaphysics and mathemati cs as co-discoverer along with 
Isaac Newton of calculus, Gottf  ried Wilhelm Leibniz was also an att orney, diplomat, state offi  cial and judge of 
the Mainz court of appeals. The New Method of Learning and Teaching Jurisprudence is his prescripti on for a 
curriculum of study for lawyers and as such is an important indicator of the origins of legal educati on in the 
late renaissance year of 1667, when John Milton published Paradise Lost.

Already translated into German and French, this is the fi rst unabridged translati on of the 1667 Frankfurt 
editi on in a modern language, a new direct translati on of the Lati n text with notes by Carmelo Massimo de 
Iuliis (Department of Public and Private Economy Law, Università Catt olica del Sacro Cuore, Milano). The 
translati on is enhanced by De Iuliis’ introducti on that off ers a biographical sketch of Leibniz, an overview of the 
recepti on of his ideas, and a discussion of Leibniz’ views on the philosophical concepts of logic and rhetoric as 
applied to the study of jurisprudence and a systemati c reconstructi on of legal systems.

GOTTFRIED WILHELM LEIBNIZ [1646–1716] wrote several important legal treati ses. First published in 1677, Codex 
De Jure Suprematus dealt with issues of sovereignty, diplomacy and precedence among the states of the Holy Roman 
Empire. First published in 1693, the second volume in 1700, the Codex Juris Diplomati cus was a collecti on of annotated 
treati es and other source materials relati ng to the diplomati c history of the Guelph states, whose confl ict with the 
Ghibbelline states was one of the major internati onal issues of the ti me.
 

N E W — Legal Education

NEW
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Th e Constitutional Convention of 1787
Revised Second Edition
 

John R. Vile

Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2016

2 vols. 8-1/2” x 11.” lxxv, 1,157 pp. Illustrated. 

Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-61619-540-3  $195. 
  

Now with nearly 400 new and updated entries and over 120 illustrati ons 
and maps, this revised and expanded editi on of this impressive 
encyclopedia shows in detail the lively, contenti ous, four-month process 
that produced the United States Consti tuti on. With fascinati ng detailed 
portraits of the Framers, we are taken behind the scenes into the fi ery 
debates between powerful personaliti es and the hard-fought batt les and 
compromises that resulted in one of the most important documents in 
history.

Drawing on original sources and a wealth of secondary works and recent 
scholarship, updated entries and dozens of illuminati ng side boxes present 
a comprehensive treatment of all aspects of the Consti tuti onal Conventi on. 

Features include:

Two chronologies: day-to-day events at the Conventi on and important dates leading up to it• 

Detailed individual profi les of the delegates and excerpts from accounts of their debates• 

Informati on that brings the events of the Conventi on to life such as the delegates' salaries, housing,    • 
daily schedule, how appointed, their backgrounds, their personal and legislati ve moti vati ons, the    
mechanism of how the Conventi on and its committ ees worked

How the creati on of states, their legislati ons, plans and consti tuti ons all contributed to the fi nal     • 
document

Analysis of Conventi on discussion of dominant historical and philosophical infl uences and themes    • 
and how and why they were included in the Consti tuti on

A thorough appendix containing original documents and text of important speeches •  
Suggested readings for each entry, cross-references, a topical table of contents, an up-to-date and    • 
thorough bibliography, index.

These two volumes provide a complete guide to a pivotal moment in the formati on of the United States—the Consti tuti onal 
Conventi on—that created one of the most important documents in history, the United States Consti tuti on.

JOHN R. VILE (Ph.D., UVA) is Dean of the Honors College at Middle Tennessee State University. His recent books include The Writi ng 
and Rati fi cati on of the U.S. Consti tuti on (2012); The Men Who Made the Consti tuti on (2013); Re-Framers (2014); The Wisest Council in 
the World (2015); A Companion to the United States Consti tuti on (6th ed., 2015); Founding Documents of America (2015); Encyclopedia 
of Consti tuti onal Amendments, Proposed Amendments, and Amending Issues (4th ed., 2015); and The Early Republic (2016).

NEW

N E W — United States Constitutional Law
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This is the fi rst dedicated journal in the United States to address the 
history of internati onal law. Much of modern scholarship on the history 
of internati onal law is preoccupied not with internati onal law, but 
with internati onal legal doctrine; the doctrinal writi ngs of remarkably 
few individuals dominate the discourse while the rest remain unseen 
or overlooked. This journal will encourage further explorati on in the 
archives for new materials and confi rmati on of the accuracy of past 
uses, but welcomes the conti nued reassessment of internati onal legal 
history in all of its dimensions.

Talbot Publishing is pleased to announce that Vol. 2, No. 1 will be available January 2017

J US GENTIU M
Journal of International Legal History

EDITOR
William E. Butler

John Edward Fowler Distinguished Professor of Law, Pennsylvania State University

S U B M I S S I O N S  W E L C O M E

Issued twice a year, 
in January and July

Insti tuti onal
USA print and electronic $165.
Internati onal print and electronic $225.
Electronic only $130.

Individual
USA print and electronic $125.
Internati onal print and electronic $150.
Electronic only $95. 

VOL. 2 No. 1 TABLE OF CONTENTS 
ARTICLES

International-Legal Ideology of Predecessor Slavic Chiefdoms                                      V. G. Butkevych
    of the Ukrainian Ethnos (Part Two)

Th e Limits of International Agreement: Belligerent Rights vs. Submarine                 Douglas Howland
   Cable Security in the Nineteenth Century

Th e Means to the End and the End of the Means:                               Miriam McKenna
   Self-Determination, Decolonization, and International Law

NOTES AND COMMENTS

Piracy in the United States Supreme Court: United States v. Palmer                     V. Vasquez

United States v. Smith: Th e Infl uence of Commodore John Daniel Danels                J.G. Gorman, III
 
Th e Malek Adhel and Shipowner Liability for Piracy                                                           B. J. Forgue                        
                                                                                                                  
Worcester v. Georgia and Native American Tribal Sovereignty                                          R.L. Armezzani              

Samuel Crandall and Treaty-Making in the United States                                                    Taylor J. Wolf               
 

REVIEWS

Arnulf Becker Lorca, Mestizo International Law:                                                                     A.P. Useche 
   A Global Intellectual History (2014)

DOCUMENTS AND OTHER EVIDENCE OF STATE PRA CTICE

Federal Law on the Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of the                 W. E. Butler
   Russian Federation in a Foreign State and Permanent Representative 
   (or Permanent    Observer) of the Russian Federation or Att ached to an 
   International Organization (or in a Foreign State)

United States v. Smith (1820): Transcript Record                                                                  J.G. Gorman, III

BIBLIOGRA PHY

A Brief Calendar of International Practice for Spain and Portugal: 1297 to 1641     P. Macalister-Smith 
                                                                                                                                                                                              J. Schwietzke 

FROM THE LITERA TURE  

N E W — Inter national Law Jour nal



9

Th e Ethics of Compensation 
for Professional Services
An Address Before the Albany Law School 
and an Answer to Hostile Critiques (1882)

Edwin Countryman

N E W — Legal Profession — Professional R esponsibility — Ethics

NEW

With a New Introduction by 
Michael H. Hoefl ich*

The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 2016
Hardcover  ISBN 978-1-61619-474-1  $49.95

xii (v-xii new introducti on), 150 pp. 

A controversial address given by Edwin Countryman at Albany Law School in 1881 in 
which Countryman makes the case for permitti  ng lawyers to uti lize conti ngent fee ar-
rangements. 

EDWIN COUNTRYMAN [1833–1915] was a New York att orney who served as justi ce of the Supreme 
Court of New York for the Sixth Judicial District. He was the author of The Supreme Court of the United 
States: With a Review of Certain Decisions Relati ng to its Appellate Power Under the Consti tuti on (1913).

Other Titles in the Series

From the series Foundations of the American Law of Lawyering
 General Series Editor 

MICHAEL H. HOEFLICH
 John H. & John M. Kane Professor of Law

University of Kansas School of Law

“You Should Not.” 
A Book for Lawyers, Old and 
Young, Containing the Elements 
of Legal Ethics (1896)

Samuel H. Wandell
xix (iii-xix new introducti on), [vii], 100 pp. 

2014 Hardcover  ISBN 978-1-61619-455-0  $39.95

2014 Paperback   ISBN 978-1-61619-460-4  $29.95

“You Should Not” is more than a period 
piece. It is a document which refl ects 
both the origins of many of our modern 
ideas about legal ethics and professional 
responsibility as well as the changing 
noti ons of proper behavior that surfaced 

in the last quarter of the nineteenth century. It is a book that witnesses the 
insecurity felt by the elite members of a changing legal profession, changing 
demographically, culturally, ethnically, and economically. Above all, it is a 
document which shows how the American legal profession's quest for dignity and 
respectability conti nued to be a major theme of juristi c writi ng throughout the 
nineteenth century. 

 MICHAEL H. HOEFLICH, xix

With a New Introduction by 
        Michael H. Hoefl ich

Sources of the 
History of the 
American Law 
of Lawyering
Michael H. Hoefl ich, 
Editor

The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 2007
xii, 668 pp. 

Compiled from a broad array of 
scarce materials, this collecti on 
of source materials addresses 
topics on legal ethics and 
professional behavior that are 
as relevant today as they were 
in the 1800s.

2007 Hardcover  ISBN 978-1-58477-759-5  $49.95 

2007 Paperback  ISBN 978-1-58477-861-5  $39.95 

* See page 31.
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The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 2016

Hardcover  ISBN 978-1-58477-966-7  $59.95

“Frederick Parker Walton’s Historical Introduction to Roman Law is a magisterial work that was part of 
the movement for the revival of Roman law teaching in the Anglo-American world…” 

Introduction, iii

FREDERICK PARKER WALTON  [1858–1948] studied classics at Oxford, received his LLB at the University of Edinburgh and 
became an advocate in that city. He lectured in Roman law at the University of Glasgow before he was appointed Dean of the law 
faculty, McGill University, Montreal. He was the author of The Egypti an Law of Obligati ons (1920) and other works on Scotti  sh and 
Canadian law.

With the excepti on of the Bible there is no book which has so 
profoundly aff ected western civilizati on as the Corpus Juris.” 
With these suggesti ve words Dean Walton begins his clear and 
interesti ng summary of the history of the Roman Law before 
Justi nian. Intended as an introducti on to the study in Montreal 
of the Roman law in its modern form, and especially as it 
appears today in the law of the Province of Quebec, it is equally 
valuable for one who is to learn the modern Civil law and for 
one to whom Roman law is of interest only as a wonderful and 
eff ecti ve example of the human intellect applied to the complex 
aff airs of an imperial civilizati on. Dean Walton describes 
clearly and convincingly not only the history of important legal 
doctrines, but also the consti tuti onal history of Rome so far as 
it had to do with the making of law. The author’s learning is 
evident, but not obtrusive; his grasp of the subject is complete; 
his enthusiasm is, even to a devotee of the Common Law, 
almost contagious. Of especial value to a student of English 
law are his descripti on of the growth of the commercial law at 
Rome, his explanati on of the ante-Justi nian sources of law, and 
his theory of the development of the jus genti um. In publishing 
in so handy a form just the facts about the history of Roman 
law that we most need to know, Dean Walton has deserved the 
thanks of the profession.

 JOSEPH HENRY BEALE, JR.
17 Harvard Law Review 294 1903–1904

Historical Introduction to the Roman Law
Fourth Edition, Revised

Frederick Parker Walton 
Edinburgh, W. Green & Son, Limited, 1920
iii-vii (new introducti on), xvi, 394 pp.

N E W — R oman Law

With a New Introduction by 
Michael H. Hoefl ich*

NEW

* See page 31.
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Le Premier Volume de Promptuarie
Ou Repertory Generall de les Annales, et Plusors Auteurs, 
Livres del Common Ley Dengleterre

Th omas Ashe
Originally published: London: John Beale, 1614
(III-XXIII new introducti on), [8],286, 215; [5], 261, 192, [7], 11, 12, [13] pp. 

N E W — English Law

Un Abridgment des Plusieurs Cases 
et Resolutions del Common Ley
Alphabeticalment Digest desouth severall Titles 

Henry Rolle
London: Printed for A. Crooke, W. Leake, A. Roper, F. Tyton, G. Sawbridge, T. Dring, T. Collins, J. Place, W. Place, J. 
Starkey, T. Basset, R. Pawlet, and S. Heyrick: 1668
[ii], new introducti on (III-XXIV), [10], 688, 725-940; 180, 171-2232, 223-224, 245-358, 351-354, 363-524, 545-836, 
[8] pp.(irregular paginati on).

Only editi on. The third, and last, abridgment to contain Year Book cases. As frequently used and 
cited by lawyers as the abridgments of Fitzherbert and Brooke, Rolle used subheadings to further 
refi ne the classifi cati on of common law.

With New Introductions by one of the foremost scholars of early English law, 
DAVID J. SEIPP

Professor of Law, Boston University 

The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.
2 volumes, 8” x 12”
Hardcover January 2017  ISBN 978-1-61619-553-3  $495.

The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.
2 volumes, 9” x 13”
Hardcover January 2017  ISBN 978-1-61619-552-6  $495.

[Rolle] marks a new departure in the literature of abridgments. The older abridgments had 
simply digested Year Book cases under alphabeti cal headings. Their great defect was the 
heterogeneous character of the entries collected under each alphabeti cal head. (...) Rolle’s 
Abridgment to some extent remedied this defect—each topic was divided...into separate 
headings. But what disti nguishes it more markedly from the abridgments of the older type is 
the fact that it is more than a digest of case law. It contains summaries both of Parliamentary 
records and of statutes; and therefore it comes nearer than the old abridgments came to being 
a digest of the whole law. For both these reasons it was long a model to future makers of 
abridgments. (...) [Hale’s Preface] is a valuable historical summary of the development of the 
common law up to the ti me of the Restorati on. 

WILLIAM S. HOLDSWORTH, A History of English Law V:376–377

NEW

NEW

Thomas Ashe published in 1614 the fi rst detailed subject-matt er index of the Year Books, statutes, 
and early treati ses and nominate case reports of English common law.  For more than a century, 
English lawyers had been able to use printed abridgements that lumped the growing body of English 
caselaw under 251, 263, or 394 headings in alphabeti cal order. This sti ll left  them searching among 
what might be hundreds of case excerpts under a single heading. Ashe’s two-volume work, which he 
ti tled Promptuarie, ou Repertory Generall de les Annales, listed or cross-referenced citati ons to these 
legal sources not only under 759 headings, but also under at least 22,527 subheadings. NO ONE HAD 
PREVIOUSLY DISSECTED THE WHOLE OF ENGLISH COMMON LAW IN SUCH A THOROUGH, ORDERLY 
MANNER. ASHE PRODUCED A MAGNIFICENT FINDING AID FOR ENGLAND’S EARLY COMMON LAW. 
He cited Year Book cases that had been categorized in none of the abridgements. But because he did 
not provide excerpts from his sources under his thousands of topical headings and subheadings, only 
citati ons, and because the wording of his subheadings avoided defi niti ve statements of law, Ashe 
and his Promptuarie have been far less well known than the earlier and later abridgements, and the 
digests and legal encyclopedias that have succeeded them.

DAVID J. SEIPP, Introducti on, III
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Writt en in 1932, this book off ers a liberal interpretati on of a “living Consti tuti on” and argues for the types 
of limits on the United States Consti tuti on being considered today. Thomas:

interprets the 2nd amendment as a state rather than a federal issue• 
examines the questi on of substanti ve limits on the content of consti tuti onal amendments• 
advances the novel idea that the Bill of Rights was only designed to limit the nati onal government • 
and not the states
proclaims the unconsti tuti onality of the 18th amendment which prohibited alcohol• 
questi ons equal state suff rage in the U.S. Senate, the extensive powers of the president, the four-• 
year presidenti al electi on cycle, “the compositi on and tenure of the Federal Judiciary” and the 
authority of the U.S. Supreme Court.

Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-61619-530-4  $59.95

* See page 7.

With a new introduction 
by 
John R. Vile*

Our Weakened Constitution
An Historical and Analytical Study of the Constitution of the 
United State [sic] and of the Additions to the Original Text 
Undertaken to Place the Facts before the American People, 
and to Emphasize the Present Necessity for a Movement in 
Behalf of an Unviolated Constitution, State Integrity and the 
Rights and Immunities Established by the Founders of 
this Republic 

Samuel Bell Th omas
in collaboration with Edward Williams

New York: Dauber & Pine Bookshops, 1932
[ii], (III-XXVII new Introducti on), vii, 321 pp.

NEW

SAMUEL BELL THOMAS  [1869-1943] practi ced law in New York. He graduated from the University of 
Texas and received his law degree from Southwestern University. He lost his bid for Congress as a New York 
Independence League candidate in 1910.

N E W — United States Constitutional Law
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Law and the 
Modern Condition
Literary and Historical Perspectives

Lawrence Friedman, Editor 
George Dargo, Contributor
Carla Spivack, Contributor 

xv, 266 pp.

Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.) 

With a Chapter on Lady Macbeth and the Law

Hardcover 2013  $49.95
ISBN 978-1-61619-391-1  

English Law and Literature

Th e Lawiers Logike (1588)

Abraham Fraunce
xxxvii (iii-xxvii new introducti on), [xiv], [151] leaves (total 
364 pp.). 

With a new introduction by 
Steve Sheppard
University of Arkansas School of Law

Hardcover 2013  $49.95
ISBN 978-1-61619-249-5   

Hardcover 2005  $45.
ISBN 978-1-58477-631-4

A New Miscellany at Law
Yet Another Diversion for Lawyers 
and Others

Sir Robert Megarry
Edited by Bryan A. Garner
xiii, 450 pp. 

The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.

First Legal Treatise on Logic, Perhaps Writt en by Shakespeare’s Law Teacher?

“One of the Great Works of Legal Literature of Our Times”

Using fi cti on as a lens in which to view parti cular developments 
in the law, each of the essays in this book discusses a work of 
literary fi cti on — some classical (the tale of Ruth in the Bible, 
the fi cti on of Franz Kafk a and Herman Melville, the plays of Wil-
liam Shakespeare), some modern (the post-September 11 fi c-
ti on of William Gibson, Ken Kalfus, Claire Messud, Ian McEwan 
and Helen Schulman) — that concerns, directly or indirectly, 
the historical development of the law. This explorati on of legal 
history through fi cti on pays parti cular att enti on to its relevance 
to our present circumstances and our growing concerns about 
terrorism and civil liberti es.

Each essay considers the legal lessons about the fi cti onal event 
or events at its core, lessons that tell us something worth 
remembering as we conti nue to chart law’s evoluti on. These 
lessons, like those that may be found in all great literature, nec-
essarily extend beyond the historical confi nes of the characters 
and plot and background of each story to embrace the modern 
conditi on — which, as these great stories suggest, is and always 
has been the only conditi on.

Described by David Pannick QC in the Times, January 17, 2006 
as, “one of the great works of legal literature of our ti mes.” 
Should horses in Charleston be required to wear diapers? Does 
the ‘hotchpot’ rule apply when dividing a testator’s 17 residuary 
elephants? Which verse in the Old Testament was the life-
saving ‘neck verse’? May sexual intercourse be conducted on a 
‘without prejudice’ basis? These questi ons and many others like 
them are raised but not always fully answered in A New Mis-
cellany-at-Law. This follows the same style as its two predeces-
sors but consists of enti rely new material, some of it suggested 
by the readers of the fi rst two volumes. Like them, it collects 
accounts of strange and remarkable cases, striking court-room 
exchanges, wise and witt y utt erances from the Bench, and much 
else that illumines the law. For the common law world its reach 
is global, with many riches from the USA; and Scotland is not 
forgott en. Although the book is primarily for lawyers, a glossary 
and explanatory footnotes enable non-lawyers to share in the 
humour.

In his introducti on, Sheppard addresses long-standing academic 
speculati on as to whether Shakespeare learned law from Fraunce. 

Writt en in 1588, The Lawiers Logike is the fi rst legal treati se to 
apply the tools of logic to legal argument. This was a controver-
sial and new concept at the ti me because its thesis contrasts 
with common law and its unmethodical and disorganized 
approach to law. Its infl uence is sti ll felt. It is a unique work in 
which Fraunce casti gates “lazy lawyers” and mixes illustrati ons 
from poetry and prose with oft en quite technical illustrati ons 
from law treati ses and case reports. 
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Shakespeare 
and the Law (1929)

Dunbar Plunket 
Barton
With a foreword by James M. Beck

xl, 167 pp. 

An entertaining evaluati on of 
Shakespeare’s plays that classi-
fi es their legal allusions, clearly 
outlines Shakespeare’s relati on 
to the Inns of Court and of 
Chancery and the references 
he makes to celebrated trials, 
famous judges and advocates. 

“This is a mighty pleasant and 
profi table book.” 

FREDERICK POLLOCK, 
Law Quarterly Review 45:395

 

Hardcover 2011  ISBN 978-1-58477-000-8  $32.95

Paperback 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-131-3  $29.95

English Law and Literature

Th e Court of 
Chancery  
A Satirical Poem (1827)

Reginald James Blewitt 
106 pp. 

Reprint of the sole editi on of 
a substanti al legal sati re by a 
lawyer. With its numerous thinly 
veiled references to prominent 
solicitors, chief clerks, magistrates 
and politi cians, it is an engaging 
sati ric portrait of the Chancery 
courts during the age of Dickens 
and Trollope. 

Its tone is set immediately in the 
fi rst line: “Oh! Court of Equity, 
misnamed, where doubt / Leads 
many in; whence few, or none, 
get out.” Briti sh Museum Cata-
logue (Compact Editi on) 3:864.

Hardcover 2006   ISBN 978-1-58477-648-2    $24.95

Law Sports at 
Gray’s Inn (1594) 
Including Shakespeare’s 
connection with the Inns 
of Court, the origin of 
the Capias Utlegatum re 
Coke and Bacon, Francis 
Bacon’s connection with 
Warwickshire, together 
with a reprint of the Gesta 
Grayorum (1921)

Basil Brown
 
xciv, 188, 88, [9] pp. 

This interesti ng volume exam-
ines legal aspects of the lives 
and writi ngs of Shakespeare 
and Bacon. Includes the text 
of the hard-to-fi nd Gesta 
Grayorum, which is att ributed 
in part to Bacon. Brown also 
describes the origin of the 

Capias Utlegatum insult off ered to Bacon by Queen Elizabeth’s att orney general, 
Sir Edward Coke.

Hardcover 2010   ISBN 978-1-58477-056-5   $26.95

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-989-6    $15.95

Th e Comic 
Blackstone
Gilbert Abbott  A’Beckett 
[And]

Th e Pleader’s Guide
A Didactic Poem by John 
Surrebutt er; American edition 
by James L. High (1870)

John Anstey
With illustrati ons by George Cruik-
shank

xii, 376, 57, 65 pp. 

The Comic Blackstone is a whimsi-
cal farce patt erned aft er the Com-
mentaries divisions of persons, 
property, private and public 

wrongs. Not in Eller, The William Blackstone Collecti on in the Yale Law Library. 
The Pleader’s Guide is a humorous poem in two parts that originally appeared in 
London in 1796. This editi on is a reprint of an uncommon American editi on that 
included both ti tles in one book. Laeuchli, A Bibliographical Catalog of William 
Blackstone 457.

Hardcover 2000    ISBN 978-1-58477-104-3    $29.95

“Th is is a mighty pleasant and profi table book.”  
Frederick Pollock

Th e Lighter Side of Blackstone. With Cruikshank Illustrations Legal Satire During the Age of Dickens and Trollope

Shakespeare and Bacon
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Charles Dickens and the Law 
(1910)

 Th omas Alexander Fyfe
79 pp.

Praises the author’s detailed knowledge of 
the law and legal community and advances 
the novel argument that Dickens’ writi ngs 
“exposed some cruel features of the legal 
system of his day” and infl uenced reform.

Hardcover 2006   ISBN 978-1-58477-666-6    $24.95

English Law and Literature

Shakespeare’s 
Legal Acquirements 
Considered (1859)

Baron John Campbell
vi, 117 pp.

Lord Campbell’s treatise on the law as 
found in the literature of Shakespeare is 
from a letter to J. Payne Collier but is here 

organized into chapters by play title. 

Hardcover 2001    ISBN 978-1-58477-126-5    $23.95

Th e Law in Shakespeare [1883] 

Cushman Kellogg Davis 
 303 pp.
 
Defi niti ons obtained from existi ng law dic-
ti onaries illustrated with annotati ons and 
by hundreds of quotati ons from Shake-
speare’s plays, poems & sonnets.  

“A fascinati ng course in Common Law.” 
Marke, A Catalogue of the Law Collecti on 

at New York University (1953) 1141

Hardcover 1999   ISBN 978-1-886363-75-5    $24.95

In Re Shakespeare’s 
“Legal Acquirements”
Notes by an Unbeliever Th erein (1899)

William C. Devecmon
iii, 51 pp.

The large number of sophisti cated legal 
references in Shakespeare’s work and his as-
sociati on with the Inns of Court led many to 
conclude that he was once a barrister or law 
student. Devecmon refutes this view, arguing 
that the Bard’s knowledge was that of a well-
read layman. 

Hardcover 2005   ISBN 978-1-58477-439-6    $23.95

Bardell v. Pickwick
Th e Trial for Breach of Promise of 
Marriage Held  at the Guildhall Sitt ings, 
on April 1, 1828, Before Mr. Justice 
Stareleigh and a Special Jury of the City 
of London  (1902)

Charles Dickens
[vii], 116 pp. Illustrated.

One of the most famous legal cases in 
English literature, it is an episode from 
The Pickwick Papers by Charles Dickens in 
which the hero becomes the defendant in 
a breach of promise of marriage suit. 

Hardcover 2005  ISBN 978-1-58477-420-4    $25.95
Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-045-3    $10.95

Th e Lawyer in Literature 
(1913)

John Marshall Gest
Introducti on by John H. Wigmore

xii, 249 pp. 

An elegant discourse on the law and 
lawyers found in Dickens, Balzac, Scott , 
Coke and others. John H. Wigmore, 
in the introducti on notes, “the best 
literature—drama or poetry, philosophy 
or fi cti on—must always be an arsenal 
for the lawyer.” Marke 1142.

Hardcover 1999   ISBN 978-1-886363-90-8    $29.95

Originated the Supposition that Shakespeare Had a Legal Background

Defi nitions of Legal Terms Illustrated by Relevant Quotes fr om Shakespeare

Shakespeare: A Knowledgeable Layman, Not a Lawyer

A Popular Episode in the Novel

Dickens Exposes Some Cruel Features of the Legal System

“Th e Best Literature” as “Arsenal for the Lawyer” 
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English Law and Literature

Charles Dickens as 
a Legal Historian (1929)

William S. Holdsworth
157 pp.

Humour of the Law
Forensic Anecdotes (1903)

Jacob Larwood 
vi, 304 pp.

A wonderful collecti on of over 200 charming 
anecdotes of ti meless appeal, including 
“Court of Sessions and the Butchers,” “No 
Spiders in Westminster Hall,” “Our Old Dra-
conian Laws” and “A Learned Judge.” Some 
of the tales involve comical passages about 
law found in literature or sati rical observa-
ti ons on given law book texts. With an index.

Hardcover 2003    ISBN 978-1-58477-329-0    $24.95

Lawyers’ Merriments (1912)

David Murray
xiv, 302, [2] pp. Fronti spiece. Illustrati ons. 

Survey of literature based on legal texts 
writt en by lawyers for their amusement, and 
the amusement of their peers. Much of this 
genre is humorous; it includes such forms as 
law lyrics, whimsical dissertati ons, reports 
in verse and faceti ous precedents. Murray 
also considers illustrated law books and legal 
livres de luxe. 

Hardcover 2005   ISBN 978-1-58477-625-3    $34.95

Charles Dickens 
in Chancery
Being an Account of his Proceedings in 
Respect of the “Christmas Carol” with 
Some Gossip in Relation to the Old Law 
Courts at Westminster (1914)

E.T. Jaques
95 pp.

Lively, entertaining and interesti ng account 
of cases of copyright infringement in which 
Dickens appeared as plainti ff  regarding his 
book, The Christmas Carol. 

Hardcover 2001   ISBN 978-1-58477-106-7    $26.95

Shakespeare and 
His Legal Problems (1930)

George Williams Keeton
x, 239 pp.

Keeton addresses general topics, such as 
the development of the common law (as 
demonstrated by Shylock) and the law of 
debt, and specifi c examples, such as the 
trial of Hermione and Henry V’s claim to 
the French throne.

Hardcover 2009    ISBN 978-1-58477-945-2    $34.95

Paperback 2009    ISBN 978-1-58477-946-9    $29.95

Th e Law and Lawyers 
of Pickwick [1910?]

Frank Lockwood
108 pp.

Account of one of the most famous legal 
cases in English literature: Bardell v. Pick-
wick. Lockwood observes that Mr. Pickwick 
would have fared even worse under the 
modern law of evidence, which would have 
given Buzfuz an opportunity to prepare a 
devastati ng cross-examinati on. 

Hardcover 2002    ISBN 978-1-58477-231-6    $19.95

“[Holdsworth] has increased our admiration for the genius of Dickens 
by proving his great merit as a legal historian.”

ZECHARIAH CHAFEE, JR.  Harvard Law Review 42:286–288

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-886363-06-9  $24.95

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-024-8  $14.95

Dickens was the Plaintiff  in these Copyright Infr ingement Cases 

An “Admirable” Study of Legal Topics in Shakespeare

An Entertaining Assemblage

A Pleasant Dickensian Diversion Spiced with a Wry Sense of Humor

A Delightful Selection, with Illustrations 



17

“Judge Phelps of Baltimore has done a very prett y piece of legal and 
literary work in this volume.” 

Frederick Pollock
Law Quarterly Review 17: 322–323

Falstaff  and Equity
An Interpretation  (1902)

Charles E. Phelps
xvi, 201 pp. 

Judge Phelps of Balti more has done a very 
prett y piece of legal and literary work in this 
volume. … [He looks] to what was happening 
in the Courts just before the fi rst part of Henry 
IV was produced. That was some ti me in 1597, 
probably near the end of the year. It turns out 
that equity was sti rring very much in 1596-7. 

F.P., Law Quarterly Review 17: 322-323 

Hardcover 2002    ISBN 978-1-58477-230-9    $18.95

Th e Lawyers of Dickens 
and Th eir Clerks [1936] 
Robert D. Neely 
67 pp. 

In this delightf ul and humorous book Neely 
takes a look at the sati re and irony in Dickens’ 
work as shown in his derisive characterizati on 
of solicitors, barristers, judges and clerks. An 
entertaining read.

Hardcover 2005   ISBN 978-1-58477-091-6    $60.

Th e Trial 
of Sir John Falstaff 
Wherein the Fat Knight is Permitt ed 
to Answer for Himself Concerning 
the Charges Laid Against Him; And to 
Att orney His Own Case (1893)

A.M.F. Randolph
xvi, 295 pp. 

A humorous trial using dialogue from the 
four plays in which Sir John appeared (Henry 
IV, Parts I and II, Henry V, and The Merry 
Wives of Windsor).

Hardcover 2008   ISBN 978-1-58477-828-8    $24.95

Ignoramus, Comoedia (1787)

George Ruggle
John Sidney Hawkins, Editor
vii, cxxii, [2], 319, [1] pp. Fronti spiece; and four 
additi onal woodcut illustrati ons. Text in English 
and Lati n

Designed to ridicule the language of the com-
mon law and the dullness of lawyers, the play 
provoked a quarrel between academics and 
lawyers. Ruggle’s play even had an infl uence 
in the reform of legal language in England. 

Hardcover 2006   ISBN 978-1-58477-675-8    $28.95

Shakespeare A Lawyer 
(1858) 

William L. Rushton
50 pp.

Among the most sophisti cated studies to 
conclude that Shakespeare studied the law. 
Examines legal words and phrases in his 
work that laymen would not have known. 
Appealing for its quotati ons and commen-
tary. 

Shakespeare’s 
Legal Maxims (1907)

William Lowes Rushton
61 pp.

Rushton was one of the fi rst to argue that 
Shakespeare was trained as a lawyer. He 
reviews the maxims of English law and 
illustrates each with a quotati on from 
Shakespeare. Each example is paired with 
a statement by Coke, Litt leton, or other 
eminent jurist that was either a direct source 
or proof that Shakespeare was expressing a 
contemporary legal principal. 

Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-859-2    $19.95

Hardcover 2006  ISBN 978-1-58477-699-4  $18.95

English Law and Literature

A Humorous Look at Dickens’ Wit Regarding his Treatment of Lawyers

“Th e Fat Knight” Defends Himself

Classic Satire of the English Bar 

Takes the Position that a Layman Would not Have Known 
these Legal Terms, but Shakespeare Did

Th e Bard’s Legal Maxims
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English Law — Selections

Th e Fourth Part of the  
Institutes of the Laws 
of England
Concerning the Jurisdiction of the Courts 
(1817)

Sir Edward Coke

[xiv], [1], 364, [49] pp. Paging irregular; star-
paged to 1681 folio editi on. 

Reprint of the last and best editi on with 
Butler and Hargrave's notes, and with 
mistakes corrected from the 1681 folio 
editi on. 

Hardcover 2002 
ISBN 978-1-58477-202-6
 $44.95  

Th e Th ird Part of the 
Institutes of the Laws 
of England
Concerning High Treason, and Other 
Pleas of the Crown and Criminal Causes 
(1817)   

Sir Edward Coke

[xii], 244, [21] pp. Paging irregular; star-
paged to 1681 folio editi on.
 
Reprint of the last and best editi on 
with Butler and Hargrave's notes, and 
with mistakes corrected from the 1681 
folio editi on.  

Hardcover 2012 
ISBN 978-1-58477-201-9 
$34.95

Th e Second Part of the 
Institutes of the Laws 
of England
Containing the Exposition of Many 
Ancient and Other Statutes (1817)

Sir Edward Coke

[xvi], [1], 746, [49] pp. Paging irregular; star-
paged to 1681 folio editi on. 

Reprint of the last and best editi on 
with Butler and Hargrave's notes, with 
mistakes corrected from the 1681 folio 

editi on. 

Hardcover 2012 
ISBN 978-1-58477-200-2 
$49.95

Th e First Part of the 
Institute of the Laws 
of England
Or, A commentary upon  Litt leton ...Th e 
Eighteenth  Edition, Corrected (1823)

Sir Edward Coke

2 Vols. ccxvi, [620]; [vi], [772] pp., retaining 
paginati on of thirteenth editi on. 

This reprint of the 18th editi on is among 
those that Marvin claims are "preferred 
to the elder editi ons, both on account 
of the convenient reference to notes 
and for the excellent index." J.G.  Marvin, 
Legal Bibliography (1847) 205. 

2 vols. 
Hardcover 2015 
ISBN 978-1-58477-033-6 
$95. 

The First Textbooks on the Modern Common Law

De Legibus et 
Consuetudinibus Angliae, 
Libri Quinque
In Varios Tractatus Distincti, Ad 
Diversorum et Vetustissimorum 
Codicum Collationem... Proxima Pagina 
Demonstrabit (1640)

Henry De Bracton
xii (v-xii new Introducti on), [xxx], 444 [i.e. 442]
fol. [916 pp.] 

Reprint of the 2nd editi on, which was 
a reissue of the 1st editi on (1569). 
Text in Lati n, Introducti on in English. In 
Maitland’s words, it is “the crown and 

fl ower of English medieval jurisprudence” and “by far the greatest of our 
medieval law books.” Maitland, Collected Works II:43.

Hardcover 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-934-6  $89.95

Th e First Treatise on English Law, 
with a New Introduction by David J. Seipp**

*William Enfi eld Professor of Law, University of Arkansas School of Law.  ** Professor of Law, Boston University

Coke’s Reports, with a New Introduction by Steve Sheppard* 

Th e Reports of Sir 
Edward Coke, Knt. 
In Th irteen Parts
A New Edition, with Additional 
Notes and References… (1826)

Sir Edward Coke
6 vols. xxi, (i-xxi new introducti on), 
xxxii, [iv], 669; xlvii, 578, 391-394; 
lxxviii, 259,  xix, 261-414; xvi, 144, 
xxxiii, 145-484; xliv, 512; xvi, 495 pp.

A work of immense authority, it 
was oft en cited as The Reports, 
there being no need to menti on 

the author's name. The Reports form the most extensive and detailed treatment 
of Common Law pleading that had yet appeared.  His selecti on of cases, cited 
frequently in subsequent years, has served as the starti ng point for numerous 
decisions. Coke att racted some powerful enemies, principally James I, who was 
angered by some of his opinions concerning royal prerogati ve. Coke's refusal to 
retract them and apologize to the King cost him his seat on the Bench. 

6 vols.
Hardcover 2011  ISBN 978-1-58477-239-2  $595.
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It is a staple of popular fi cti on — The Da Vinci Code is a prominent recent example — for a scholar, aft er inspired and painstaking work, to reveal hidden mysteries 
encoded in ancient manuscripts that alter our understanding of ourselves and our civilizati on. Remarkably, the legal scholar Thomas Lund, has, in real life, done 
just that. Here, aft er hundreds of years, is a readable, brilliant, and deep study of the sources of the basic principles of the Anglo-American Legal System sti ll in use 
today — the medieval Year Books — unti l now utt erly inaccessible except to a few specialists in the most arcane legal history. This amazing and delightf ul book will 
be of profound interest to anyone who has ever believed that the rule of law is about more than the arbitrary machinati ons of politi cians. Simply stated, Thomas 
Lund has given us one of the most important works on law in this generati on. 

STEPHEN B. PRESSER
Raoul Berger Professor of Legal History, Northwestern University School of Law

co-author of Law and Jurisprudence in American History (8th ed. 2013)

The goal of Thomas Lund’s Creati on of the Common Law is to render a selecti on of material from the Year Books accessible to an educated lay audience, which wants to 
understand how medieval English law actually worked.  He has performed his task with a clarity and economy that are admirable--and with a certain beguiling whimsy.  
The book is altogether a stunning achievement and will be especially valuable for the light it throws on subjects dear to the hearts of medievalists who are not in 
themselves legal specialists, indeed, who have tended to avoid the linguisti cally forbidding Year Books.

WILLIAM CHESTER JORDAN
Princeton University

An innovati ve invitati on to the fascinati ng world of the medieval English Yearbooks.  Professor Lund opens this vast range of law reports to the scruti ny of students 
of modern as well as medieval law. Within his book, Chief Justi ce Bereford and Christopher Columbus Langdell meet to provide a highly original schooling in 
the early Common Law.

JOHN HUDSON
University of St Andrews

Modern lawyers and laypeople are oft en daunted by the inaccessibility of the early sources... It is for just this reason that this master-
ful compilati on and commentary by Professor Thomas Lund off ers such a great contributi on to the study of the history and evoluti on 
of our legal culture…. On topic aft er topic, reading the colloquies at the bench, we can see all the players jockeying for rhetorical 
advantage. … One of the great joys of Lund’s writi ng is that he casts these materials as part of a complex narrati ve, organized by 
topic. Beauti fully encapsulated in paraphrase, the cases preserve the urgency and spontaneity of the arguments.... Treat the book 
as a series of connected episodes that can be read in large or small chunks. Open up to any page or secti on, read for amusement and 
enlightenment, and then return to the larger text on some future day. These materials are rich, and they will richly reward those who 
are willing to work their way through them.

Foreword
RICHARD EPSTEIN

New York University School of Law

See page 5.

NEW

Th e Creation of the Common Law
Th e Medieval Year Books Deciphered 

Th omas Lund 
xx, 371 pp. 

Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2015

In this modern compilati on and commentary, the most important medieval cases 
are paraphrased and analyzed, making this interesti ng and entertaining liti gati on 
accessible to everyone. Although Maitland’s classic History of English Law ends 
at Henry III’s death, unti l now no one has explained in clear modern language the 
transformati ve events that followed. Aft er Edward I became king, Chief Justi ce 
Bereford took charge of the legal system, and created law in accord with his own 
sense of justi ce. The book puts his innovati ons into the context of contemporary 
American and English law.

THOMAS LUND, a Professor at the S. J. Quinney College of Law, University of Utah, was edu-
cated at Horace Mann School, Harvard College, and Columbia Law School. His Oxford Univer-
sity D. Phil. thesis was published as American Wildlife Law (1980). An “Environmental Aff airs” 
review described Lund as “probably the leading authority on the history of wildlife law.” Lund 
has writt en about medieval law for many years.

Hardcover 2015  ISBN 978-1-61619-504-5  $75. 

CRITICAL REVIEWS

English Law — Selections
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Lytt leton, His Treatise of Tenures, 
in French and English
A New Edition, Printed From the Most 
Ancient Copies, And Collated With the 
Various Readings of the Cambridge MSS. 
(1841)

Sir Th omas Litt leton
Th omas Edlyne Tomlins, Editor

lv, [1], 727 pp.
 
This venerable work is a considered a landmark 
because it renounced the principles of Roman law 
in favor of a set of guidelines and doctrines drawn 

from the Year Books, and when necessary, hypotheti cal cases. With index. Paral-
lel text in Law-French and English.

A Sketch of English Legal History
Edited with Notes and Appendices 
by James F. Colby (1915)

Frederic William Maitland
Francis C. Montague
x, 234pp.
 
In this work Professor Colby has gathered, an-
notated and arranged into a sequenti al history 
of English law numerous essays by Maitland and 
Montague. 

Th e History and Analysis of the 
Common Law of England (1713)

Sir Matt hew Hale
[iii], 264, [12]; [xvi], 171 pp. 
Published anonymously, this highly respected 
work was the fi rst history of the common law. 
Reprint of the fi rst editi on. 
A series of chronological essays drawn from Hale’s 
manuscripts, it “give[s] us a clear statement of the 
history of some of the important external features 
of the common law...Sketch as it is his history is 
living history because its author had a clear view 
of its whole course” (Holdsworth, Sources and Lit-

erature of English Law 151-152).  Hale [1609-1676] was a Judge of the Common 
Pleas, well-known for his History of the Pleas of the Crown. 

Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-58477-630-7  $45. 

Paperback 2014 ISBN 978-1-61619-425-3 $29.95

Britt on
Th e French Text Carefully Revised with an English 
Translation, Introduction and Notes (1865) 

Francis Morgan Nichols
Two vols. lxv, 419; iii, 399 pp.

Probably originally compiled by John le Breton around 
1290, it is the oldest English law book in French. Consist-
ing of French text with parallel English translati on and a 
glossary of French terms, this editi on edited and translat-
ed by Nichols is considered the “standard editi on.” Along 
with Fleta, Britt on is one of two signifi cant law books 
produced during the reign of Edward I [1272-1307]. The 
origins of Britt on may be traced to a project of Edward I 

to produce a digest of the English law in the spirit of Justi nian’s Insti tutes. 

Hardcover 2003  ISBN 978-1-58477-258-3  $85. 

Incomparable Overview of British Law  in the Medieval Era 

“Th e ornament of the Common Law, and the most perfect and absolute work 
that ever was writt en in any humane science” —Sir Edward Coke 

Th e First History of the Common Law 

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-886363-50-2  $18.50 
Paperback 2014  ISBN 978-1-61619-067-5  $9.95

An Excellent Introduction to English Legal History 

English Law — Selections

A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown 
(1803)

Sir Edward Hyde East

2 vols. lxiv, 480; [2], 481-1126 pp. 

Reprint of the fi rst editi on. SIR EDWARD HYDE EAST, 
1st Baronet (1764-1847) was a Briti sh member 
of parliament, legal writer, and judge in India. He 
served as chief justi ce of Calcutt a from 1813 to 
1822. Before he left  England he was knighted by 
the prince regent. 

A Classic of English Criminal Law, and Still a Standard Work

2 vols. 
Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-58477-384-9  $95.

Historia Placitorum Coronae
Th e History of the Pleas of the Crown. Now 
First Published from his Lordship's Original 
Manuscript, and the Several References to 
the Records Examined by the Originals, with 
Large Notes. By Sollem Emlyn of Lincoln's 
Inn, Esq. To which is added a Table of the 
Principle Matt ers (1736)

Sir Matt hew Hale 

2 vols. [iv], xxviii, 710; [vi], 414, [415-620] pp. 

Reprint of the fi rst editi on. Widely acclaimed 
for its skillful, comprehensive and masterful 
discourse. 

2 vols. 
Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-58477-282-8  $95.

Th e First History of English Criminal Law

Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-58477-024-4  $49.95

The author spent about fi ft een years in preparing [it]. He 
had access to private collecti ons of cases, and his treati se 
is a result of a most thorough examinati on and sift ing of 
all English Crown law writers to the ti me of publicati on. It 

is writt en in a clear, concise style...
J.G. MARVIN, Legal Bibliography (1847) 286
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A Collection of all the Wills 
Now Known to Be Extant, of the Kings and 
Queens of England, Princes and Princesses of 
Wales, and every Branch of the Blood Royal
From the Reign of William the Conqueror, 
to that of Henry the Seventh Exclusive. With 
Explanatory Notes and a Glossary (1780)

John Nichols, Richard Gough
x, 434 pp.  
These wills are in their original language and 
oft en have brief introducti ons, annotati ons and 
postscripts. With a Glossary and "Additi onal 
Observati ons and Correcti ons." 

Hardcover 2012  ISBN 978-1-886363-87-8  $36.95 

Paperback 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-282-2  $26.95

Fascinating Royal Wills 
fr om William the Conqueror to Henry the 7th 

A Concise History 
of the Common Law 
Fift h Edition (1956)

Th eodore F.T. Plucknett
xxvi, 746, 56 pp. 

Reprint of the fi ft h, fi nal and best editi on. 

Statutes and Th eir Interpretation 
in the First Half of the 
Fourteenth Century (1922)

Th eodore F.T. Plucknett 
xliv, 200 pp. 

Th e Genius of the Common Law 
(1912)

Sir Frederick Pollock
vii, 141 pp. 

Holdsworth praised the eight lectures as a discus-
sion of “...criti cal studies of aspects and character-
isti cs of the common law which only an accom-
plished legal historian, a master of the modern 
law, and a professor of jurisprudence could have 
writt en.” Holdsworth, Some Makers of English 
Law 287. 

Th e History of English Law Before 
the Time of Edward I. 
Second Edition (1898)

Sir Frederick Pollock and 
Frederic William Maitland
2 vols. xxxviii, 688; xiv, 691 pp. 

The fi rst systemati c history based on modern his-
torical methods, it addresses the period before 
the Norman Conquest in 1066, but deals primarily 
with the creati on and establishment of the com-
mon law, a process initi ated in the reign of Henry 
II and concluded in the reign of Edward I. The fi rst 
volume traces this history. The second volume 
treats the doctrines of the common law, includ-
ing tenure, the law of personal conditi on, status 
and estate, and the jurisdicti on and communiti es 
of the land. Gracefully writt en and enriched with 
countless references, this is an essenti al book. 

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-137-1  $27.95 

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-124-5  $22.95 
“Absorbing” Study of Early English Statutes 

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-485-3  $23.95 

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-071-2  $15.95 

Renowned Classic Guide to Common Law A Collection of Sir Frederick Pollock’s Lectures fr om Columbia University

Th e 2nd and Best Edition of this Primary Text for Students of Medieval England 

Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-58477-043-5  $19.95

2 vols. 
Hardcover 2013  $65.
ISBN 978-1-886363-22-9 

Paperback 2014  $49.95
ISBN 978-1-58477-718-2 

Th e Expansion of the 
Common Law (1904)

Sir Frederick Pollock
vii, 164pp. 

Includes the essay "The Vocati on of the Com-
mon Law" based on an address to the Harvard 
Law School Associati on, June 25, 1895, in which 
Sir Pollock calls for a reciprocal legal arrange-
ment between the judges of the United States 
and Great Britain when merited by an important 
matt er at hand. 

Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-169-2  $65. 

“A rapid survey of a wide fi eld.” —Preface

English Law — Selections

Professor Plucknett  has such a solid reputati on on both 
sides of the Atlanti c that one expects from his pen only 
what is scholarly and accurate... Nor is the expectati on like-
ly to be disappointed in this book. Plucknett ’s book is not... 
a mere epitome of what is to be found elsewhere. He has 
explored on his own account many regions of legal history 

and, even where the ground has been already quartered, he has fresh methods of mapping it. 
...this book will give an excellent grounding to the student of English legal history.

PERCY H. WINFIELD, Harvard Law Review 43 (1929–1930): 339–340

An important book by a preeminent scholar of English 
legal history. Using evidence drawn from the Year Books 
from 20 Edw. I to 20 Edw. III Plucknett  analyzes the nature 
of early statutes as seen in the rules for their constructi on 
and their use in court. He shows that the early statutes 
were more legislati ve than declaratory, and were treated 
as such by the courts. “This is an essay of absorbing inter-
est and of great value to historians of the law. Every page 
shows not only immense industry, but sound learning. 

Law Quarterly Review 39:138-139 
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Th e Year Books
Or Reports in the Following Reigns, 
with Notes to Brooke and Fitzherbert’s Abridgments 
(1678, 1679–1680)

11 vols. Folio (9” x 14”). 5,802 pp. 

Reprint of the Vulgate editi on, with new detailed introducti ons that address the 
history, content and signifi cance of the Year Books, and tables that list all justi ces 
and sergeants, as well as calendar years of law terms.

It is diffi  cult to overesti mate the importance of The Year Books. As Marvin put it in 
his Legal Bibliography (1847), these were the “venerable books” from which Litt le-
ton, Hobart, Hale and Coke drew “so much valuable ore, melti ng it into ingots and 
refi ning and sending it abroad as the correct coin of the common law” (756). As 
a series of notes on debates and points of pleadings they are primary sources for 
our knowledge of medieval common law.   

The origin of The Year Books is unknown. Maitland believed that the earliest 
volumes were notes taken by law students in court copied for the use of pleaders 
in later cases. Holdsworth maintained that The Year Books, like other law reports, 
were records of cases made by lawyers for their own private use with no thought 
toward subsequent publicati on. Though it is not known when the fi rst volumes 
were compiled, it is clear that the earliest cases date from 1268; the printed series 
conti nues to 1535. The fi rst Year Books were printed in 1481-1482 by William de 
Machlinia. The Vulgate editi on was published between 1678 and 1680; it remains 
the standard editi on.

With New Introductory Notes and Tables in Each Volume Naming all Justices and Serjeants, and Listing Calendar Years of Law Terms, 
by David J. Seipp**

with Carol F. Lee of the District of Columbia Bar 

11 vols. 9” x 14” 
Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-58477-781-6  $2,495.
(Each volume includes a new introducti on.)
Individual volumes available, printed on demand, schedule: 
approx. 14 weeks from date of order to date in stock. Contact us 
for details.

English Law — Abr idgements

A General Abridgment 
of Law and Equity
Alphabetically Digested Under 
Proper Titles, with Notes and 
References  to the Whole 
(1742–1753)

Charles Viner
 
Reprint of the fi rst editi on. Descended 
from Rolle’s Abridgment, Viner’s magnum 
opus marks the end of an era in English 
legal bibliography. Originally intended as 
a conti nuati on of D’Anver’s abridgment, 
which ends at “Factor,” Viner’s work went 

on to become the longest and most detailed work of its kind. According to Winfi eld, “[i]t is the megatherium of the older 
abridgments...For several years we have used Viner for the purpose of getti  ng all available references to all existi ng cases on three or four branches 
of the law, and we have found his book very useful.” Marvin adds that “it is a vast Index of the law” that “oft en rewards the labour when all other 
resources have failed.” In additi on to the Abridgment, Viner [1678-1756] contributed much for the study of English law through his posthumous
establishment of the Vinerian chair and Vinerian scholarships. The fi rst holder of the Vinerian Chair was Sir William Blackstone. During his tenure he 
delivered the lectures that formed the basis of his Commentaries on the Laws of England. Winfi eld, The Chief Sources of English Legal History 244-45. 

23 vols. (9” x 14”) [with] one searchable DVD. 
Hardcover 2014   ISBN 978-1-58477-977-3  $2,995.
Please inquire with reference to individual volumes if desired.

** See page 18.
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Abridgements Featuring New Introductions and Scholarly Materials by David J. Seipp**

La Graunde Abridgement 
Collecte par le Iudge Tresreverend Monsieur Anthony Fitzherbert... Cy Ensuit la Table pur 
Trover les Titles (1577)

Anthony Fitzherbert
1 vol. xxiii (iii-xxiii new Table of Contents, Introducti on and Tables), [ii], 342 [i.e. 341]; [ii], 265; [ii], 66 ff . First and second parts of abridg-
ment have ti tle pages.

Reprint of the 2nd Tott ell editi on. Arguably one of the most imposing volumes in the history of English law, it was the 
fi rst serious att empt to set the law down in systemati c shape. A standard work in Great Britain, it was equally important 
in the American colonies. Thomas Jeff erson owned a copy of this editi on.

9” x 12-1/2”  
Hardcover 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-876-9  $295.

“A Good Authority” on the Abridgments

Th e Grand Abridgment of the Law Continued
Or, A Collection of the Principal Cases and Points of the Common-Law of England... Published 
in the Twelft h Year of the Reign of Our Soveraign Lord Charles the Second, King of England, 
Scotland, France, and Ireland, &c. (1660–1662)

William Hughes
3 vols.; with Appendix, in 3 books. Main text in double columns. XX (III-XX new Introducti on), [47], 758, [114]; [50], 759-1576, [86]; [32], 1577-
2132, [65], [36], 2133-2418, [64] pp.

Three vols. 
Hardcover 2011   ISBN 978-1-58477-937-7  $295.

These volumes embrace but a short period, and the work is a mere supplement to the earlier 
Abridgments, but it is a good authority. 

J.G. MARVIN
Legal Bibliography 402

"An Excellent Repertory Or Table for the Year Books"  

La Graunde Abridgement
Collecte & Escrie per le Iudge Tresreverend Syr Robert Brooke Chivaler, 
Nadgairs Chiefe Iustice del Common Banke (1573)

[iv], 360 ff .

And
La Secounde Part du Graunde Abridgement.... (1573)

Robert Brooke (Brook) 
[i], 2-338 ff .

Reprint of fi rst editi on. Sir Robert Brooke [d.1558] was renowned for his great learning and probity as a judge. His Abridgement is 
based on Fitzherbert's Abridgement, but it contains much new material. In all, Brooke abridged nearly 21,000 cases and digested them 
alphabeti cally under 404 headings. It abridges fully the Year Books of Henry VII and Henry VIII. Brooke proceeded with great care and 
accuracy, and is believed to have had access to the original records of the Year Books. Coke calls the Abridgement "a worthy and pain-
ful work and an excellent repertory or table for the Year Books of the Law" (cited in Marvin's Legal Bibliography 151-152). 

2 vols., 10” x 14” 
Hardcover 2015  ISBN 978-1-58477-971-1  $395.

English Law — Abr idgements

** See page 18.
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Abridgement of Cases (c. 1490)

Nicholas Statham
XVIII (V-XVIII new table of contents and introducti on), vi, 188 ff . (total 402 pages)

Facsimile reprint of original in Harvard Law Library. 

The fi rst printed abridgement of English cases, this important text is now 
reprinted for the fi rst ti me since 1490. This volume reproduces a facsimile of a 
rare fi rst editi on from the Harvard Law Library, which includes the later two-leaf 
index included in some copies. 

Generally att ributed to Nicholas Statham, this abridgement covers cases from 
the reigns of Edward I to Henry VI. As Holdsworth notes in A History of English 
Law, it contains “some long reports that are not to be found in the Year 

Books” (II:543-44).

10” x 14” 
Hardcover 2013   ISBN 978-1-61619-241-9  $195.

Statham’s Abridgment of the Law  (1915)

Nicholas Statham
Margaret Center Klingelsmith, Translator
2 vols. XXII (III-XXII new Table of Contents and new Introducti on), xxxiv, 1308 pp. 

Enhanced by Professor Seipp’s detailed Table of Contents demonstrati ng the 
exhausti ve scope of the work, followed by his new introductory essay. Statham’s 
Abridgment was originally published circa 1490. Drawn from the Year Books and 
arranged alphabeti cally, it contains 258 ti tles and about 3,700 notes on cases 
and points of law. 

Two vols. 
Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-696-3  $295.

Facsimile of a Rare First Edition of the First Printed Abridgement Th e Only English Translation 

English Law — Abr idgements — Proper ty Law

Th e History of the Law of Landlord 
and Tenant in England and Wales
Mark Wonnacott 
Clark, New Jersey: The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 2012
lvi, 363 pp. 

This well-writt en and thoroughly researched book is essenti al 
reading for anyone interested or involved in property law or 
in English legal history. The main text and the footnotes both 
contain fascinati ng informati on. Mark Wonnacott 's book 
throws illuminati ng shaft s of light on the politi cal, economic, 
social, and religious history of this country, as well as its legal 
history.

LORD NEUBERGER OF ABBOTSBURY, M.R.

Who has not been a landlord or a tenant? It is one of the most common legal relati onships between people, and 
has been since the medieval period. But there is very litt le academic interest in the law of landlord and tenant. 
Nobody before has att empted to write its history. This book shows how the rules on each point of importance have 
developed. Someti mes it demonstrates how a wrong turn has been taken, or an important principle forgott en. But 
its practi cal use is to provide the material for understanding the old cases, and to put those cases in their proper 
context; for it is hard for any lawyer, advising on a doubtf ul point, to say where exactly we are now, without a 
thorough understanding of what the law once was and how and when it might have changed. 

MARK WONNACOTT is a barrister at Maitland Chambers in Lincoln’s Inn, London, specialising in property liti gati on.

Hardcover 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-223-5  $75. 
Paperback 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-224-2  $65. 

ePUB Kindle 2014 978-1-61619-502-1   $9.99

NOW A N
ePUB

Abridgements Featuring New Introductions and Scholarly Materials by David J. Seipp**
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Foundations of Spanish, Mexican and Civil  Law Ser ies

Series Editor Warren M. Billings*
This series addresses the history of the civil law in the Americas, with an emphasis on Spanish and Mexican law 

* Warren M. Billings is the Disti nguished Professor of History, Emeritus, at University of New Orleans and Visiti ng Professor of Law, William and Mary Law School.

An indispensable collecti on (...) This very scarce 
compilati on contains the fi rst complete translati on 
into English of the Mexican laws relati ng to Texas. Very 
valuable for historical research, the Laws and Decrees 
contain over 400 individual decrees, many of which 
are absolutely unobtainable except in Kimball. This 
book was indispensable for the practi ce of law in the 
Republic of Texas.

EDWARD EBERSTADT
Texas: Being a Collecti on of Rare & Important Books & 
Manuscripts Relati ng to the Lone Star State 162:461

A Compilation 
of Spanish and 
Mexican Law 
(1851)

John A. Rockwell
xvi (new introducti on 
v-xvi), xix, 663 pp.

With a New 
Introduction by 
PETER L. REICH 
Whitt ier Law School

Hardcover 2010  $95.
ISBN 978-1-58477-979-7
Paperback 2010  $85.
ISBN 978-1-61619-075-0

Laws and 
Decrees of 
the State of  
Coahuila 
and Texas, In 
Spanish and 
English (1839)

J. P. Kimball, 
Translator
XXIV (new introducti on 
III-XXIV), [3], 4-353, 6, 
[2], 2-4, [3] pp.

With a New Introduction by 
AGUSTÍN PARISE

LSU Law Center

With a New Introduction by 
JOSEPH W. MCKNIGHT

SMU Dedman School of Law

Hardcover 2010  $49.95
ISBN 978-1-58477-982-7
Paperback 2010  $39.95
ISBN 978-1-61619-072-9 

A New 
Collection 
of Laws, 
Charters 
and Local 
Ordinances 
of the 
Governments 
of Great 
Britain, 
France and 
Spain  (1839)

Joseph M. White 
2 Vols. XIV (new 
introducti on V-XIV), 
xv, 731; 753 pp.

White’s Laws provides a comprehensive survey of 
historical and cultural events that developed hand-
in-hand with the property law of the southern 
region of the United States.

Introducti on, XIII

Hardcover 2011  $44.95 
ISBN 978-1-58477-980-3 
Paperback 2011  $34.95 
ISBN 978-1-61619-079-8 

[A] glance at the table of contents leaves no doubt 
that the work is at this ti me a desideratum. Nothing 
could be more ti mely than a translati on of the 
Mexican laws relati ng to mines and real estate. Our 
large acquisiti on of territory, and the rich mines found 
in it, will render this book indispensable, not only to 
every intelligent man migrati ng to this country, but 
to every lawyer who desires to be informed on so 
interesti ng a subject.

MILLARD FILLMORE
President of the United States (1850-1853)

Recognized as an authority at the ti me of its 
publicati on, it remained a standard work for decades 
and is even cited today.

(Forthcoming 2017) 
Hardcover  ISBN 978-1-58477-996-4  $59.95

Hamilton’s 
Mexican Law
A Compilation of Mexican 
Legislation aff ecting foreigners, 
commercial law,  property real 
and personal rights pertaining to 
the inhabitants of the Republic 
[1882]

Leonidas Hamilton 

xiii, 327, XII pp.

With a New Introduction by 
PETER L. REICH 
Whitt ier Law School

Th e Laws of Mexico 
A Compilation and Treatise Relating to Real 
Property, Mines, Water Rights, Personal Rights, 
Contracts, and Inheritances (1885)

Frederic Hall
(v-xx new introducti on), cxxiv, 809, [811*]-862*, [811]-840 
pp. 

With a New Introduction by 
PETER L. REICH 
Whitt ier Law School

With this comprehensive compilati on Hall sought to bring 
order to what he viewed as the disorganized state of 
Mexican law. Through this English collecti on of sources 
from Spain’s medieval law code to Mexico’s 1870 Código 
Civil (Civil Code), Hall highlighted issues such as trade, 
property, agrarian and water rights, mines, contracts and 
inheritances that applied in the Mexican context as well as 
in the territories ceded to the United States. 

Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-58477-995-7  $95.

NEW
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Hugo Grotius — Early English Translations of De Jure Belli  Ac Pacis

First published in Paris in 1625, this landmark work on the law of war and peace established the framework of modern international 
law. Grotius describes situations in which war is a valid tool of law enforcement and outlines principles for the use of force. Based on a 
Christian understanding of natural law, Grotius advanced the novel argument that his system would still be valid even if a divine basis 
were lacking. He pointed to the future by moving international law in a secular direction.

Th e Illustrious Hugo Grotius 
Of the Law of Warre and Peace
(1655)

Hugo Grotius
Clement Barksdale, Translator

xiv (v-xiv new Introducti on), [lxxv], 660, [xc] pp.

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-279-2 $65. 

Th e Most Excellent Hugo Grotius
His Books Treating of the Rights  of War & Peace 
(1682)

Hugo Grotius
William Evats, Translator

XIII (V-XIII new Introducti on), xxi, [7], 220, 361-572, [32] pp.

8-1/2” x 11” 
Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-317-1  $49.95

Th e Rights of War and Peace
In Th ree Books
Wherein are Explained ...Translated into English ... 
Notes of  Mr. J. Barbeyrac (1738)

Hugo Grotius

xvi (iii-xvi new introducti on), xxxvi, 817 pp.

9” x 14” 
Hardcover  2015  ISBN 978-1-58477-386-3  $195.  

De Jure Belli et Pacis, Libri Tres
Accompanied by an Abridged Translation. With 
the Notes of the Author, Barbeyrac and Others. 
Edited for the Syndics of the University Press 
(1853)

Hugo Grotius
William Whewell, Translator

xxiii (iii-xxiii new Introducti on), lxxix, 416; [vi], 457; 
[iv], 445, [1] pp. 

We are Proud to Publish the First English Translations 
with New Introductions by William E. Butler*

Of the Rights of War and 
Peace, In Th ree Volumes
In Which are Explain’d the Laws and 
Claims of Nature and Nations, And the 
Principal Points that Relate Either to 
Publick Government, Or the Conduct 
of Private Life (1715)

Hugo Grotius
John Morrice, Translator 

xxx (iii-xxx new Introducti on), [14], civ, 212; 
648; 356, [48] pp. 

The five English translations offered here, each with an original context-setting introduction by Prof. William 
Butler, illuminate the course of its reception in the English-speaking world from the seventeenth to nineteenth 
centuries.  

* Pennsylvania State University Dickinson Law School; University College London; Nati onal Academy of Sciences of Ukraine

3 Vols. 
Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-61619-374-4  $150. 

3 vols.
Hardcover 2011   ISBN 978-1-61619-208-2 $165. 
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N E W — Hugo Grotius — Early English Translations of De Jure Belli  Ac Pacis

The Rights of War and Peace
Including the Law of Nature and of Nature and of Nations. Translated from 
the Original Latin of Grotius, with Notes and Illustrations from the Best 
Political and Legal Writers, Both Ancient and Modern, by A.C. Campbell 

Hugo Grotius
A[rchibald] C[olin] Campbell, Translator

Pontefract, UK: Printed by B. Boothroyd, and sold by F. and C. Rivington, 1814
Three vols. xxiv (v-xxiv new introducti on), xxxv, 368; [iv], 352; [vi], 420 pp. 

With a new introduction by William E. Butler

This fourth (or fi ft h) English translati on (1814) is by Archibald Colin Campbell (1763-1842). The fi rst English 
translati on, by C. Barksdale, was published in 1654 and reissued the following year. The second, by W. Evats, 
was published in 1682. The 1715 editi on was translated and edited by John Morrice (1685-1740) with the 
assistance of Edward Litt lehales (1690-1724) and John Spavan (1685-1718), and reissued with the Notes of 
Jean Barbeyrac in 1738.

Grotius on the Rights 
of War and Peace
An Abridged  Translation.  Edited for 
the Syndics of the University Press 
(1853)

Hugo Grotius
William Whewell, Translator

xxxix, 485 pp.

In this momentous work Groti us de-
scribes the situati ons in which war 
is a valid tool of law enforcement 
and outlines the principles of armed 
combat. Though based on Christi an 
natural law, Groti us advanced the 
novel argument that his system 
would sti ll be valid if it lacked a di-
vine basis. In this regard he pointed 
to the future by moving internati on-
al law in a secular directi on. 

This editi on was abridged by removing most of the quotati ons from “ancient 
historians, orators, philosophers, and poets,” which are identi fi ed in footnotes. 
As Whewell states in the preface, they tended to “confuse the subject, obscure the 
reasoning, and weary the reader.” By removing them he enhanced clarity and re-
duced the bulk of the work by “more than a half” (vi).

Hardcover 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-942-1 $29.95

Paperback 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-151-1  $21.95

Hardcover 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-539-3  $49.95  

Th e Standard Critical Edition

OTHER EDITIONS
Th e Abridged Whewell Translation

De Iure Belli Ac Pacis 
Libri Tres (1919)

Hugo Grotius
P.C. Molhuysen, Ed.

xv, 752 pp. 

Reprint of the standard criti cal 
Lati n editi on of Groti us’s magnum 
opus of 1625, which established 
the framework of modern interna-
ti onal law. A work of painstaking 
philological research, this editi on 
is based on the fi nal version 
edited by the author, which issued 
posthumously in 1646. Diff erences 
between this editi on and those 
of 1632 and 1642 are noted and 
the author of each text quotation 
is identifi ed with reference to 
modern editions. A list of Grotius’s 
citations is also included.

NEW

3 vols. 
Hardcover January 2017   ISBN 978-1-61619-385-0  
$195.
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Collective Security  
under International 
Law (1957)

Hans Kelsen
vi, 275 pp.

The noted jurist Hans Kelsen advances 
his theory that collecti ve security "... of 
the state is, just as collecti ve security 
of the individual within the state, by its 
very nature a legal problem." Foreword 
p. ii. 

General Th eory 
of Law and State (1945)

Hans Kelsen
Translated by Anders Wedberg
xxxiii, 516 pp.

Reprint of the fi rst editi on. This classic 
work is the fullest expositi on of Kelsen’s 
enormously infl uenti al pure theory 
of law, which includes a theory of the 
state. 

Hans Kel sen

Peace Th rough Law 
(1944)

Hans Kelsen 
xii, 155 pp. 

Kelsen departs from his 
theories on pure law and 
here proposes a formula for 
internati onal peace. 

Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-103-6   $35.95 

Paperback 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-920-9   $24.95

Th e Law of the 
United Nations
A Critical Analysis of Its Fundamental 
Problems [1964]

Hans Kelsen
xvii, 994 pp. 

A criti cal, detailed, technical legal 
analysis of the U.N. charter and 
organizati on. With a supplement, 
Recent Trends in the Law of the United 
Nati ons [1951]. 

Hardcover 2011  ISBN 978-1-58477-077-0  $95. 

Paperback 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-235-8  $85. 

Hardcover 2011  ISBN 978-1-886363-74-8  $49.95 

Paperback 2011  ISBN 978-1-58477-717-5  $29.95 

ePUB Kindle  2014 ISBN 978-1-61619-482-6  $9.99

NOW A N
ePUB

Possibly the most infl uenti al jurisprudent of the twenti eth century, HANS KELSEN [1881–
1973] was legal adviser to Austria’s last emperor and its fi rst republican government, the 
founder and permanent advisor of the Supreme Consti tuti onal Court of Austria, and the 
author of Austria’s Consti tuti on. He was the author of more than forty books on law and legal 
philosophy. He was Dean of the Law Faculty of the University of Vienna and taught at the 
universiti es of Cologne and Prague, the Insti tute of Internati onal Studies in Geneva, Harvard, 
Wellesley, the University of California at Berkeley, and the Naval War College.

Hardcover 2001, 2011  ISBN 978-1-58477-144-9  $65. 

Paperback 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-182-5  $49.95
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Principles of 
International Law [1952]

Hans Kelsen
xvii, 461 pp.
 
Arguably his most important work, it was 
published aft er Kelsen’s reti rement from 
the University of California at Berkeley 
in 1952. It is an important synthesis of 
Kelsen’s earlier work on internati onal 
law and jurisprudence. 

Any contributi on by Professor Kelsen to inter-
nati onal law is always welcome. This certainly 
applies to the book under review. (...) [It is] a 
model of precision and clarity and (...) a sti mu-
lus to thought. If for no other reason, this in-
troducti on to internati onal law is an outstand-

ing and fully successful att empt — of which there are but few-to present the enti rety of the 
internati onal law of peace within the framework of a jurisprudenti al system.

Hersch Lauterpacht
Briti sh Yearbook of Internati onal Law 29 (1952) 509, 513

Hardcover 2012  ISBN 978-1-58477-325-2  $65. 
Paperback 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-305-8  $49.95

Hans Kel sen

Th e Political Th eory 
of Bolshevism
A Critical Analysis (1948)

Hans Kelsen
iv, 60 pp.

Hardcover 2011  ISBN 978-1-58477-764-9  $35. 
Paperback 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-161-0  $25. 

A deep-cutti  ng analysis of some of 
the fundamental contradicti ons in 
Communist theory and practi ce, 
parti cularly in regard to democracy and 
the dictatorial functi on of the state.

Foreign Aff airs 27 (1948-49) 679 

Society and Nature
A Sociological Inquiry [1946]

Hans Kelsen
viii, 391 pp.

This interesti ng work off ers a 
sociological and ethnographic 
perspecti ve on Kelsen’s juristi c thinking. 
His central thesis, which ranges over 
the history of humanity, argues that 
the idea of causality developed from  
primiti ve ideas of retributi on. 

Hardcover 2009 ISBN 978-1-58477-064-0  $54.95

Paperback 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-986-5  $44.95

NOW A N
ePUB What is Justice? 

Justice, Law and Politics in the Mirror of Science  (1957)

Hans Kelsen
[vi], 397 pp.

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-58477-101-2  $44.95
Paperback 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-395-9  $34.95
ePUB Kindle  2014 ISBN 978-1-61619-499-4 $9.99

You simply cannot get around this book if you want a real 
understanding of the fundamental ideas on which the great 
work of Kelsen is built. 

ALF ROSS
45 California Law Review 564 1957 

Pure Th eory of Law
Translation from the Second 
German Edition by Max Knight (1967)

Hans Kelsen
x, 356 pp.

A landmark in the development 
of modern jurisprudence.
 

NOW A N
ePUB

Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-206-4   $49.95 
Paperback 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-578-2  $36.95
ePUB Kindle  2014 ISBN 978-1-61619-497-0 $9.99
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Inter national Law — Selections

Th e Nakaz 
of Catherine the Great
Collected Texts
 
William E. Butler and 
Vladimir A. Tomsinov, Editors
The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2010

x, [11]–531 pp. 

Catherine the Great composed the Nakaz, 
a new code of laws for the Russian Empire. 
This editi on contains the Russian, French, 
German, Lati n, and two contemporary 
English translati ons, biographical notes, and 
a bibliography. 

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-992-6  $49.95 

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-108-5  $39.95

On the History of 
International Law and 
International Organization
Collected Papers of Sir Paul Vinogradoff 

William E. Butler, Editor
The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 2009

xiii, 204 pp.

Justly famous as a historian and comparati ve 
lawyer, Vinogradoff  [1854-1925] also 
wrote on public internati onal law. This 
volume collects most of his most important 
contributi ons to this fi eld.

Hardcover 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-953-7  $49.95 

Paperback 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-987-2  $39.95 

Selected Works 
of D.I. Kachenovskii
Ukrainian International Lawyer

Dmitrii Ivanovich Kachenovskii
Compiled and edited by William E. Butler

Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The 
Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2014

xliv, 270 pp.

The development of internati onal law 
in the Russian Empire was infl uenced 
by the works (on prize law and more) of 
Ukrainian jurist Kachenovskii [1827–1872], 
who held the Chair of Internati onal Law at 

Kharkov University. In this volume we collect his English publicati ons, all of them 
uncommon and never before assembled in one place. 

Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-61619-406-2  $65. 

Th e Origins of Western Law  
from Athens to 
the Code  Napoleon
John E. Ecklund
Constance Cryer Ecklund, Editor 

Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook 
Exchange, Ltd.), 2014

2 vols. xxxiii, 1035 pp. 118 b&w illus.

Charts the horizon of Western legal origins. Eternal 
Platonic truths versus the Sophists of individual 
preferences, medieval Realists against Nominalists, 
natural lawyers of the 17th and later centuries, 

Montesquieu and other Enlightenment thinkers fi ghti ng through principles 
and personhood. These and many more fi gures and ideas come alive in this 
comprehensive survey of the antecedents of our modern legal system.

2 vols. 
Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-61619-371-3  $185. 

Adventures in 
Internationalism
A Biography of James Brown Scott 

George Finch
William E. Butler, Editor

The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2012

xxviii, 245 pp. 

A compelling study of Scott 's work as 
secretary of the Carnegie Endowment for 
Internati onal Peace and guiding force behind 
the American Society of Internati onal Law. 

Hardcover 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-165-8  $49.95 
ePUB Kindle 2014  978-1-61619-500-7  $9.99

NOW A N
ePUB

On the Freedom of the Sea
Edited from the unpublished manuscript of
Peter Stephen Du Ponceau, with an extensive 
introduction by William E. Butler

Joseph-Mathias Gerard 
de Rayneval
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of 
The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2013

lxx, 181, iv, 146 pp. 

Transcribed by Butler into English for the 
fi rst ti me from  a previously overlooked and 
unpublished contemporary  translati on in 
Du Ponceau's hand, a translati on of Gérard 

de Rayneval's De la Liberté des Mers (Paris, 1811), edited with an extensive 
introducti on by Butler. Successor two centuries later to Groti us' classic writi ngs on 
the freedom of the seas, this work affi  rmed the principles of natural and positi ve 
law applicable to naval warfare, privateers, the law of prize and neutrality from a 
French perspecti ve deeply sympatheti c to American views of the ti me. 

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-404-8  $75.
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In 1936 PIERO CALAMANDREI, an Italian lawyer and law professor, published Elogio dei Giudici Scritt o da un Avvocato, a wry collecti on 
of maxims, anecdotes and observati ons on the nature of the legal process. Translated in 1946 as Eulogy of Judges, Writt en by a Lawyer, 
it gradually acquired a reputati on among sophisti cated legal circles as the best lawyer’s book ever writt en. Writt en by a self-described 
member of the “Piero Calamandrei Freemasonry Society,” Eulogy of Lawyers revives the spirit of its great predecessor while shift ing 
the focus to the other side of the bench. 

Th e Law in Postcards  & Ephemera 
1890-1962

Michael H. Hoefl ich

Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, 
Ltd.),  2012  

xi, 102 pp. Color illustrati ons throughout

The prominence of law and lawyers in popular culture 
is shown in this full-color collecti on of late-nineteenth 
to mid-twenti eth century postcards and ephemera. 
From humorous cards depicti ng love, divorce, drinking, 
cute animals and children in legal garb to serious 
depicti ons of women lawyers, courthouses and law 
fi rm libraries, they are a rich source for understanding 
popular opinions of lawyers, the courts, and the law. 

8-1/2” x 11”  
Hardcover 2012    ISBN  978-1-61619-343-0  $39.95

Th e Syllabi
Genesis of the National Reporter System

With a New Preface by 
MICHAEL H. HOEFLICH 
and a New Introduction by 
WILLIAM E. BUTLER

The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 2011

xiv, 208 pp. 

The Syllabi was a news-sheet published 
by John B. West to fi ll the need for quick 
publicati on of court reports. Aft er six months 
it was replaced by the North-Western Reporter, 
and, later evolved into the Nati onal Reporter 
System. With a new preface and introducti on 

detailing its relevance, this book includes a facsimile of the fi rst 26 issues. 
Includes the text of Vol. 1, No. 1 (Oct. 21, 1876) to Vol. 1, No. 26 (April 14, 1877), 
originally published: St. Paul, Minn.: J.B. West & Co. 1876-1877.

Hardcover 2011   ISBN 978-1-61619-233-4  $49.95

Eulogy of Judges
Writt en by a Lawyer 
(1946)

Piero Calamandrei 
Translated by John Clarke 
Adams and C. Abbott  
Phillips, Jr. 

viii, 88 pp.

Hardcover 2011   ISBN  978-1-58477-760-1  $29.95
Paperback 2011   ISBN 978-1-58477-902-5  $19.95

Eulogy of Lawyers
Writt en by a Lawyer

Jacob A. Stein  
The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 
2010

xix, 317 pp. 

Hardcover 2010   ISBN 978-1-58477-969-8   $29.95
Paperback 2010   ISBN 978-1-58477-970-4  $24.95
ePUB Kindle  ISBN 978-1-61619-463-5  $9.99

NOW A N
ePUB

Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-922-3  $49.95

Paperback 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-929-2  $39.95

A Working Lawyer’s Life 
Th e Lett er Book of  John Henry Senter 1879-1884

Karen S. Beck
The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 2008

xiv, 267 pp. 

Senter [1848-1916] was a lawyer who practi ced 
in a small Vermont town. His lett er book, which 
contains 326 lett ers copied between April 1879 
and 1884, records his business dealings, goals 
and thoughts. Richly detailed and oft en frank, 
these lett ers take us into the world of a small-

town lawyer in the late nineteenth century. They introduce us to his clients, the 
legal matt ers he addressed, the way he ran his business and his daily diffi  culti es 
(such as clients who failed to pay their bills). This book has two parts. The fi rst 
part is a biography of Senator and a history of his practi ce. The second is a 
transcripti on of the lett er book. 

Professor Michael H. Hoefl ich of the University 
of Kansas School of Law may well be the leading 
living historian of American legal publishing. 
Law publishing is and always has been a serious 
business, a reality refl ected in much of Hoefl ich's 
work. (...) Or at least it used to be serious most 
of the ti me. On that last point, see Hoefl ich's 
latest book, The Law in Postcards & Ephemera 
1890-1962 (2012). It is fi lled with law-themed 
and generally not-serious greeti ng cards -- an 
interesti ng mix to the modern eye of the sti ll-
entertaining and the now perplexing. 

Green Bag vol. 16, no. 2, winter 2013

See page 9.

NEW

See page 6.

NEW

* MICHAEL H. HOEFLICH is the John H. & John M. Kane Professor 
of Law at the University of Kansas School of Law. He is the author of 
numerous books including Roman and Civil Law and the Development 
of Anglo-American Jurisprudence (1997), Sources of the History of the 
American Law of Lawyering (published by The Lawbook Exchange, 
Ltd., 2007) and Legal Publishing in Antebellum America (2010). 
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David Hoff man
Life, Lett ers and Lectures at the University of Maryland 1821–1837

Bill Sleeman, Editor
Clark: Lawbook Exchange, 2011

x, 487 pp. 

In 1817 David Hoff man published A Course of Legal Study, an ambiti ous, 
systemati cally organized program of readings for aspiring att orneys. It was 
widely acclaimed upon publicati on; Joseph Story said it off ered “by far the most 
perfect system for the study of the law which has ever been off ered to the 
public.” Hoff man published this book while helping to establish the Law Insti tute 
of the newly founded University of Maryland. He expounded the principles 
of the Course in his lectures. A few were published as pamphlets to promote 
Hoff man’s ideas and att ract students. In 1837 he re-published them, along with 
a few related texts, in a book enti tled Introductory Lectures, and Syllabus of a 
Course of Lectures, Delivered in the University of Maryland. The Law Library of 
the Library of Congress holds the only known copy. Sleeman returns this rare 
volume to print and adds an illuminati ng biographical sketch of Hoff man and 
a considerati on of his library that reprints an aucti on catalogue of his books 
prepared for his estate by Henry Wheaton.

Hardcover 2011  ISBN 978-1-58477-983-4  $49.95

Paperback 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-089-7  $39.95

Law School
Legal Education in America  
from the 1850s to the 1980s [1983]

Robert Stevens
 
xvi, 334 pp.

Comprehensive history of over a century 
of legal educati on in America. Examines 
the law school insti tuti on and its impact 
on the legal profession and the society 
it serves. This highly lauded work won a 
Certi fi cate of Merit from the American Bar 
Associati on upon its original publicati on. 
Stevens’ disti nguished career in educati on 
and law includes his seventeen-year term 
as professor of law at Yale University and 
nine-year term as president of Haverford 
College, during which tenure this work 

was published. Well-annotated and indexed, with a thorough bibliography. 

Hardcover 2016    ISBN 978-1-58477-199-9   $49.95

Legal Realism 
at Yale, 1927–1960 
(1986)

Laura Kalman 
xii, 314 pp.

The history of the concept of legal 
realism as it evolved at Yale University 
Law School is in fact a history of 
the development of legal educati on 
in this country during the years 
1927–1960, as Kalman shows in this 
important study. The realists’ att enti on 
toward the importance of the role of 
liti gati on, the practi ti oner, judges and 
judicial reasoning, and the judiciary 
in a societal context represented a 

departure from the scienti fi c casebook method espoused by C.C. Langdell at 
Harvard University Law School in the 1870s, and later supported by Roscoe Pound. 
 
Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-203-3  $39.95

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-049-1  $29.95

History of the Yale Law 
School to 1915 (1935–1938)

Frederick C. Hicks
v (new introducti on), 301 pp. Illus.

The only history of the early years of Yale Law 
School, a chronological examinati on from 
its founding to 1915, with informati on and 
colorful anecdotes not found elsewhere. This 
editi on combines the four volumes into one. 

With a new index. 

With a new introduction by MORRIS L. COHEN 
[1927-2010], Professor of Law, Yale Law School

Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-175-3  $39.95

Men and Books 
Famous in the Law (1921)

Frederick Hicks

With an introduction by Harlan F. Stone 

259 pp.

A classic account of law books and their 
authors. Within the pages of this volume 
will be found the stories of great legal 
writers, and more — especially the story 
of their legal writi ngs, the incepti on, 
producti on, and vicissitudes of works 
which have become classics of legal 

literature. Covers the lives and publicati ons of Litt leton, Coke, Blackstone,                                                            
Cowell, Kent, Wheaton and Livingston. 

Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-0-963010-62-9  $18.95

Paperback 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-919-3 $16.95

Legal Profession and Legal Education
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Direction or 
Preparative to the 
Study of  the Law
Wherein is Shewed, 
What Th ings Ought to 
be Observed and Used of 
Th em Th at Are Addicted 
to the Study of the Law  
(1829)

William Fulbeck

[xii], 252 pp. Folding table.

Hardcover 2004   ISBN 978-1-58477-371-9  $31.95

Legal Education in 
the United States
A Report Prepared for 
the Survey of the Legal 
Profession (1953)

Albert J.  Harno
 
v, 211 pp.

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-441-9  $39.95

Th e Elements 
of Law
Being a Comprehensive 
Summary of American 
Civil Jurisprudence. For 
the Use of Students, Men 
of Business, and General 
Readers  (1835)

Francis Hilliard

xv, 345, v pp.

Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-188-3  $39.95 

A Selection of Cases 
on the Law of 
Contracts
With References and 
Citations. Prepared for Use 
as a  Text-book in 
Harvard Law School (1871)

C.C. Langdell

xvi, 1022 pp. 

The fi rst casebook, Harvard Law School, 1871.

Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-58477-001-5  $49.95

Law Quibbles
Or, a Treatise of the 
Evasions, Tricks, 
Turns and Quibbles, 
Commonly Used in the 
Profession of  the Law 
(1724)

6 p. l., 109, [9], 63 pp.

 

Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-827-1  $95.

Catalogue of Law 
Books Published 
and For Sale By 
Charles C. Litt le 
and James Brown 
(1846) 

Charles Litt le and 
James Brown 

Title page vignett e of John 
Marshall in silhouett e. 
160 pp.

Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-825-7  $75. 

Th e Wit and 
Wisdom of the 
Bench and Bar 
(1882)

Frederick Charles 
Moncreiff  
192 pp.

A charming collecti on 
of English jokes and anec-
dotes related to the bar .

Hardcover 2006   ISBN 978-1-58477-724-3   $75.

A Discourse on the 
Study of the Laws
Now Printed From the 
Original MS. in the 
Hargrave Collection
With New Illustrations 
by a Member of the 
Inner Temple (1824)

Roger North

xv, 105 pp. Fronti s.

 
Incomparable guide to English legal educati on at 
this ti me.

Hardcover 2005  ISBN 978-1-58477-668-0  $29.95

Th e Law and 
Lawyers  Laid Open
In Twelve Visions, 
To Which Is Added, 
Plain Truth, In Th ree 
Dialogues, Between 
Truman, Skinall, 
Dryboots, Th ree 
Att orneys, and Season 
a Bencher  (1737)

[J.A. Purves]

                                                          xlviii, 269 pp.

Hardcover 2006   ISBN 978-1-58477-761-8  $49.95

Th e Study and 
Practice of the Law
Considered in their 
Various Relations to 
Society. In a Series of 
Lett ers. By a Member of 
Lincoln’s Inn (1806) 

J. Raithby, Sir James 
Mackintosh

xiii, 364, [3] pp.

 
Hardcover 2006  ISBN 978-1-58477-615-4  $29.95

Wit and Humor of 
the American Bar
A Collection from 
Various Sources 
Classifi ed Under 
Appropriate Subject 
Headings (1905)

Henry Frederic Reddall, 
Compiler

238 pp.

A selecti on of American legal humor, organized by topic.

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-387-0  $95.

Lawyer’s Code 
of Ethics
A Satire (1887)

Valmaer, pseudonym
of Michael Ream 

143 pp.

Witt y sati re of the world 
of law practi ce, writt en 
in the form of 
an instructi onal code 

                                                  of ethics.

Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-047-3  $65.

Legal Humor — Selections

See pages 13–17 for more ti tles on English law and literature.
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Professional R esponsibility — Ethics

Th e Infl uence 
of the 
American Bar 
Association 
on Public 
Opinion and 
Legislation
. . . Presented to 
the Faculty of the 
Graduate School 
of the University 
of Pennsylvania 
(1937)

M. Louise 
Rutherford
ix, 393 pp.

Th e History of Legal Education 
in the United States
Commentaries and Primary Sources (1999)

Steve Sheppard, Editor 

2 Vols.  xiv, 584; xxvi, 589–1206, xii pp.

An invaluable and fascinati ng resource, this anthol-
ogy presents recent writi ngs by leading legal historians, 
many commissioned for this book, along with a wealth 
of related primary sources by John Adams, James Barr 
Ames, Thomas Jeff erson, Christopher C. Langdell, Karl 
N. Llewellyn, Roscoe Pound, Tapping Reeve, Theodore 
Roosevelt, Joseph Story, John Henry Wigmore and other 
disti nguished contributors to American law. It is divided 
into nine secti ons: Teaching Books and Methods in the 
Lecture Hall, Examinati ons and Evaluati ons, Skills Cours-
es, Students, Faculty, Scholarship, Deans and Administra-
ti on, Accreditati on and Associati on, and Technology and 
the Future. Contributors to this volume include Morris 
Cohen, Daniel R. Coquillett e, Michael Hoefl ich, John H. 
Langbein, William P. LaPiana and Fred R. Shapiro. 

8-1/2” x 11” 2 vols. 
Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-690-1  $195.

Spartan 
Education 
(1942) 

Edward H. 
Warren

xi, 164 pp.

EDWARD H. WARREN 
[1873–1945], a 
former associate 
at Cadwallader 
and Stong, was 
a legendary 
professor at 

Harvard Law School and the primary model for Prof. 
Kingsfi eld in The Paper Chase. 

A Popular 
and Practical 
Introduction 
to Law Studies
And to Every 
Department of the 
Legal Profession, 
Civil, Criminal, 
and Ecclesiastical 
(1846)

Samuel Warren 
[Th omas W. Clerke]

xxiv, 674 pp.

History of the 
Harvard Law 
School and of 
Early Legal 
Conditions 
in America

Charles Warren
 
New York: Lewis 
Publishing Co., 1908
3 vols. xiv, 543; iv, 560; 
397 pp. Illus.

The defi niti ve history 
off ers a fascinati ng 

account of law studies, lawyers, legal practi ce and 
legal conditi ons in America from 1640 —1817, 
the year Harvard Law School was founded. This is 
followed by a comprehensive history of the school 
from 1817—1908. Vol. 3 contains a complete, 
detailed biographical Alumni Roll for the school, with 
selected class pictures and an alumni index. 

3 vols.
Hardcover 1999  ISBN 978-1-58477-006-0  $95.

Advice on 
the Study and 
Practice 
of the Law
With Directions 
for the Choice of 
Books. Addressed 
to Att orneys’ Clerks
(1824)

William Wright
 
x, 248 pp.

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 9781584774341  $45.
Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-58477-585-0  $36.95 
Paperback 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-100-9  $24.95

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-378-8  $45.

Hardcover 2003  ISBN 978-1-58477-370-2  $39.95

A rich perspecti ve on the world of English clerks 
in the 1820s. Equally fascinati ng and charming, it 
addresses practi cal matt ers but also recommends a 
rich curriculum of jurisprudenti al, politi cal, historical 
and literary works and encourages the study of old 
court hands and Lati n. Wright dispenses a good deal 
of moral advice as well.

Middle Temple 
Table Talk
With Some Talk 
About the Table 
Itself (1894)

W[illiam] 
G[eorge] Th orpe

xxiv, 376 pp.

A delightf ul mis-
cellany of Middle 
Temple anec-
dotes, discussions 
of its offi  cial and 

unoffi  cial customs, legal lore, literary history and 
other topics discussed socially among Templars. 

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-341-2  $80.

Th e Cravath 
Firm and Its 
Predecessors, 
1819–[1948]
(1946–1948) 

Robert T. Swaine

3 Vols. xxi, 782; xxvii, 
798; vii, 192 pp. plus 
69 illus., portrait plates

A decisive infl u-
ence on the direc-
ti on of American 
legal practi ce, the 

fi rm developed the organizati onal model based on a 
large staff  of associates, partners and clerical help-
ers that conti nues to dominate the modern urban 
law fi rm. The fi nal volume lists biographical data for 
every associate and partner from 1899—1948.

The set is also available in handsome quarter calf with raised bands and 
gilt embellishments over marbled boards for $850.

3 vols. 
Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-713-7  $250.

This study of the early ABA is 
a model for analyti cal studies 
of professional associati ons.
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Th e History of the Roman or Civil Law
Shewing Its Origin and Progress; How, and When the Several parts of It Were First Compil'd; ... To Which is Added, 
Dr. Duck's Treatise on the Use and Authority of the Civil Law in England (1724)

Claude Joseph de Ferriere
John Beaver, Translator. Sir Arthur Duck. 

With
Th e History of the Origine of the French Laws
Translated from the French by J.B. Esq., With a Preface and Notes Shewing, the Analogy of the Laws of the Antient 
Gauls and Britons
v (iii-v new introducti on), [ix], iv, [1], 169, xxxviii, [8], vii, 105, 7 pp. 

Through the infl uence of Doctors' Commons and the universiti es the civilians played an important role in 
the development of English law, especially in the fi elds of commercial, estate and admiralty law. Despite 
its value, study of the civil law had entered a moribund phase by the eighteenth century. Several student 
handbooks att empted to correct this defi ciency, and Beaver’s translati on of Ferriere’s treati se is among the best. 
Accompanied by Duck’s learned essay that connects the civil law to the common law, the work is among the fi rst 
in English to establish the confl uence of these legal traditi ons. Also included is Beaver’s translati on of The History 
of the Origine of the French Laws, Translated from the French by J.B. Esq., Shewing, the Analogy of the Laws of 
the Anti ent Gauls and Britons. First published anonymously in 1703, it has been att ributed to Ferriere, Gabriel 
Argou and Claude Fleury.

Hardcover 2010   $29.95
ISBN 978-1-58477-663-5

Paperback 2010  $17.95
ISBN 978-1-61619-059-0

History of the Roman-Dutch Law (1908)
Johannes Wilhelmus Wessels
iv (new introducti on), xv, 791 pp.

 
Roman-Dutch law is a hybrid of medieval Dutch law, mainly Germanic in origin, and Roman law as defi ned by 
the Corpus Juris Civilis and its later recepti on. It was developed in Holland during the sixteenth, seventeenth 
and eighteenth centuries. Bynkershoek, Damhouder, Groti us and other important Roman-Dutch scholars had a 
profound infl uence on the development of European civil law and were the primary conduit that brought civil-
law ideas to America. Dutch colonists exported it to South Africa, where it became the primary component of its 
current legal system. This engagingly writt en history by a judge of the Transvaal Supreme Court off ers a thorough 
analysis of Roman-Dutch jurisprudence and its intellectual background. He devotes a great deal of att enti on to its 
literature, and he analyzes several treati ses at length. Valuable as an introducti on to one of the most important 
legal systems in history, it is equally useful as a reference.

Hardcover 2013  $39.95
ISBN 978-1-58477-657-4 

An Analysis of the Civil Law
In Which a Comparison Is Occasionally Made between the Roman Laws and Th ose of England. A New Edition With 
Alterations and Additions, Being the Heads of a Course of Lectures Publicly Read in the University of Cambridge by 
John William Geldart... (1836)

Samuel Hallifax

v (iii-v new introducti on), xxxv, 226, [1] pp. 

Reprint of the fi nal and best editi on. In 1774 Hallifax, Bishop of Gloucester, Regius Professor of Civil Law at 
Cambridge University and teacher of Sir Henry Maine, off ered a course of lectures on "the Roman Civil Law." 
According to the Dicti onary of Nati onal Biography, they were "att ended by persons of the highest rank and 
fortune at the university." The lectures were published that year and reissued in 1775, 1779 and 1818. Geldart 
became Regius Professor in 1814. His lectures are interesti ng because they off er a snapshot of civil law studies at 
Cambridge a half-century later.

Hardcover 2008   $30.95
ISBN 978-1-58477-890-5

R oman Law

* See page 31.

With New Introductions by Michael H. Hoeflich*
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Th e Commentaries 
of Gaius and Rules 
of Ulpian
Translated with Notes 
by J.T. Abdy and 
Bryan Walker (1885)

J.T. Abdy 
and Bryan Walker

xxvi, 501 pp.

In Lati n with a paral-
lel English translati on. 
One of the fi ve authori-

ti es accepted by Justi nian, it is the primary source of 
the Insti tutes.

Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-58477-548-5  $39.95

Encyclopedic 
Dictionary 
of Roman Law [1953]

Adolf Berger

[ii], 333-808 pp.

A comprehensive reference that 
includes a useful English-Lati n 
law glossary and an extensive 
bibliography (centered on 
English-language publicati ons) 
that covers all of the dicti onary’s 
topics. A formidable research 
tool.

 

Th e First Year of 
Roman Law (1906)

Fernand Bernard
Translated by 
Charles P. Sherman 

xiii, 326 pp.

This is a useful 
introducti on to 
Roman law with a 
level of detail that 
falls midway between 

an outline and a textbook. Carefully organized, it is 
also an excellent reference guide.

Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-886-8  $27.95 

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-022-4  $21.95

Th e Roman 
Assemblies from 
their Origin to 
the End of the 
Republic (1909)

George Willis 
Botsford

x, 521 pp. 

“ An indispensable 
reference.” 

A Guide to 
Historical  Literature 209

Th e Roman Law 
of Slavery
Th e Condition of the 
Slave in Private Law 
from Augustus to 
Justinian (1908)

W.W.  Buckland

xii, [2], 735 pp. 

A systemati c and 
scholarly descripti on 
of the principles 
of the Roman law 
regarding slavery. 

With appendices and  a thorough index.

Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-068-8  $39.95

Hardcover 2001   ISBN 978-1-58477-165-4 $28.95

Th e Ecclesiastical 
Edicts of the 
Th eodosian Code
(1905)

William K. Boyd

122 pp. 

Discusses the infl u-
ence of  he Code’s 
ecclesiasti cal edicts 
on early medieval 
jurisprudence and 

the Episcopal courts. He also examines how the 
Code engaged the legal confl ict between Christi an-
ity and paganism. 

Bartolus on the 
Confl ict of Laws 
(1914)

Joseph Henry Beale, 
translator

86 pp. 

Probably the fi rst 
doctrine on the 
confl ict of laws. 
Bartolus was one of 
the great medieval 
commentators.

Hardcover 2003   ISBN 978-1-58477-294-1  $65.

8-1/2” x 11”
Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-58477-142-5  $39.95

Paperback 2014  ISBN 978-1-61619-466-6  $29.95

This dicti onary is intended to meet the needs of the student with litt le 
or no knowledge of Roman law or indeed of Lati n. It seeks to provide 
a brief picture of Roman legal insti tuti ons and sources as a sort of fi rst 
introducti on to them. A very large number of brief-usually very brief-
entries provide explanati ons of Roman legal terms, civil and criminal, 
and summary accounts of the sources. This is a formidable task to 
undertake single-handed, and Dr. Berger is to be congratulated on the 
great learning and thoroughness with which he has carried it through. 
(...) The extensive bibliographies at the end of each entry of any 
substance are intended for the advanced reader who will fi nd them 
invaluable, though someti mes, where the subject covered is wide, he 
will wish they were classifi ed. (...) The works ends with a remarkable 
general bibliography listi ng some fi ft een hundred works under 
headings ranging from the main divisions of the law to ‘Christi anity 
and Roman Law’ and ‘Roman law in non-juristi c sources.’ This last is 
parti cularly valuable. 

BARRY NICHOLAS, 44 Journal of Roman Studies (1954) 160

The publicati on of Mr. Adolf Berger’s encyclopedic dicti onary of 
Roman law is a very important accomplishment in the recent history 
of American legal scholarship. The American legal world owes him 
homage for putti  ng at its disposal the scholarship of twenti eth-century 
European Romanism, or indicati ng the entrances thereto.

 MITCHELL FRANKLIN, 28 Tulane Law Review (1953-1954) 412

Hardcover 2005  ISBN 978-1-58477-531-7  $21.95

R oman Law
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Th e Principles of 
Roman Law and 
Th eir Relation to 
Modern Law [1938]

William L. Burdick

xxi, 748 pp. 

A fi ne introducti on 
to Roman law and its 
signifi cance to personal 
and family law in the 

English, American and civil-law systems. 

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-253-8  $49.95

Paperback 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-255-6  $39.95
 

Th e Roman Empire
Essays on the 
Constitutional History 
from the Accession of 
Domitian (81 A.D.) to the 
Retirement of Nicephorus 
III. (1081 A.D.)  (1910)

F.W.  Bussell
2 vols. xiv, 402; xxiii, 521 pp.

Covers the civilian monar-
chy and military reacti on 

to the pagan empire and the politi cal infl uences mold-
ing the nominal autocracy of the Cæsars. 

2 vols.
Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-58477-082-4  $69.95

A Compendium of 
Roman Law Founded 
on the Institutes  
of  Justinian
Together With 
Examination Questions 
Set in the University and 
Bar Examinations (With 
Solutions) (1878)

Gordon Campbell
                                                         x, 271, [1] pp.

A detailed outline summary and a handy reference 
for the non-specialist scholar. 

Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-756-4  $25.95

A Manual of 
Roman Law (1893)

Daniel Chamier 

xii, 233 pp.

Intended for law 
students who are busy 
but desire more than an 
outline of the subject, 
Chamier’s manual off ers 
a clearly focused survey 

with detailed discussion of Roman elements that are 
relevant to present-day common law.

Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-747-2  $22.95

A Short History of 
Roman Law
Being the First Part of his 
Manuel Elementaire De 
Droit Romain. Translated 
by Augustus Henry Frazer 
and John Home Cameron  
(1906)

Paul F. Girard

v, 220 pp.

A translati on of the fi rst book of Girard’s popular 
and important treati se on the consti tuti onal and legal 
development of Rome. 

Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-58477-078-7  $23.95

Th e Pandects
A Treatise on the Roman 
Law and Upon its 
Connection with Modern 
Legislation. Translated 
from the Dutch by  R. 
De Tracy Gould  (1873)

J.E. Goudsmit

xx, [1], 368 pp.

A thorough topic-by-
topic analysis of the Digest with a running demon-
strati on of each topic’s relevance in contemporary 
European law. 

Hardcover 2005  ISBN 978-1-58477-561-4  $37.95

Th e Legal Procedure 
of Cicero’s Time 
(1901)

A.H.J. Greenidge

xiii, 599 pp.

A systemati c and 
historical treatment of 
the civil and criminal 
procedure of Cicero’s 
ti me. Examines the 

legal diffi  culti es and contradicti ons found in Cicero’s 
writi ngs on procedure. 

Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-886363-99-1  $30.95

Paperback 2015  ISBN 978-1-61619-473-4  $18.95

Roman Public Life 
(1901)

A.H.J. Greenidge

xx, 483 pp. 

Traces the growth of 
the Roman consti tuti on 
and examines how it 
functi oned during the 
mature Republic and 
the Principate. 

Hardcover 2003  ISBN 978-1-58477-242-2  $28.95  

Th e Roman Law of 
Damage to Property
Being a Commentary on 
the Title of the Digest Ad 
Legem Aquiliam (IX. 2) 
with an Introduction to the 
Study of the Corpus Iuris 
Civilis (1886)

Erwin Grueber

xxv, 288 pp. 

More than a commentary, this treati se is a thorough 
introducti on to an important and infl uenti al area of 
Roman law.

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-447-1  $29.95

Roman Laws 
and Charters
Translated with 
Introduction and Notes

[With] Th ree Spanish 
Charters and Other 
Documents (1912)

E[rnest] G[eorge] 
Hardy, Translator                                                                                        

v, 159; iv, 159 pp. 

Hardcover 2005  ISBN 978-1-58477-517-1  $39.95

Th e Institutes 
of Justinian
With the Novel as to 
Successions (1855)

William Grapel

x, 316 pp.

A notably lucid 
translati on of the 
Insti tutes.

 Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-905-6  $28.95 

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-023-1  $22.95 

Lectures on the 
Growth of  Criminal 
Law in Ancient 
Communities (1890)

Richard R. Cherry

xi, 123 pp.

A pioneering and 
fascinati ng comparati ve 
study of ancient Irish, 

Hebrew, Mohammedan, Roman and English penal law 
systems.

Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-167-8  $21.95

Paperback 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-268-6  $15.95 

R oman Law
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Ancient Roman Statutes
A Translation with Introduction, Commentary, Glossary, and Index (1961)

Allan Chester Johnson, Paul Robinson Coleman-Norton and Frank Card Bourne
Clyde Pharr, General Editor
xxxi, 290 pp.

ALLAN CHESTER JOHNSON (1881–1955) was West Professor of Classics, Princeton 
University. Among his works are An Economic Survey of Ancient Rome (1933–1940). 

9” x 13” 
Hardcover 2003  ISBN 978-1-58477-291-0  $95.

These collecti ons were compiled . . . without translati on . . . and all comment in 
Lati n. The present translati on therefore is much to be welcomed, for there are 
many lawyers, historians and others, who, without being specialists in this fi eld, 
may expect to fi nd great value in the collecti on. (...) Politi cal, social and economic 
historians will fi nd this volume a mine of varied and valuable informati on. 

DAVID YALE, Yale Law Journal 71 (1961-1962) 1370, 1374

Corpus Iuris Civilis (1895)

Justinian I, Emperor of the East.
Paul Krueger,  Th eodor Mommsen, Rudolf Schoell and Wilhelm Kroll

3 vols. xxxii, 882; xxx, 513; xvi, 810 pp.

3 vols., 8-1/2” x 11”
Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-978-0  $295.

Th e Standard Critical Edition of the Corpus Juris Civilis

Originally published from 1872 to 1895, this is one of the fi nest examples of 
German philology and legal scholarship. In this editi on, someti mes called the 
“Berlin Editi on,” Krueger edited the Insti tutes, Mommsen edited the Digest; the 
Code and Novels were edited by Schoell and Kroll. 

Commissioned by the Emperor Justi nian in 530 CE, the body of writi ngs known 
collecti vely as the Corpus Juris Civilis reformed, restated and preserved Roman 
law. Its subsequent infl uence on European and internati onal jurisprudence is 
diffi  cult to overesti mate. Rediscovered during the late middle ages, it has been 
the central textbook of Roman law ever since. 

It has four components. The Code is the reformed legal system. The Insti tutes 
is an elementary textbook about it. The Digest is a collecti on of commentary 
by leading jurisconsults. The Novels is a compilati on of laws and amendments 
subsequent to the Code.  Intended for students, the Insti tutes is a synopsis of 
the reformed legal system. 

Translated and chronologically arranged, this collecti on of Roman laws is drawn 
from Bruns’s Fontes Iuris Romani Anti qui, Girard’s Textes de Droit Romain 
and Riccobono’s Fontes Iuris Romani Antejusti ani. Laws gathered from other 
secondary sources, such as the writi ngs of ancient editi ons of inscripti ons and 
of papyri by modern scholars, are also included. This volume is Volume II of The 
Corpus of Roman Law (Corpus Juris Romani), General Editor, Clyde Pharr. 

Th e Standard Latin Language Edition of the Corpus Juris Civilis 
and the Basis for all Modern English Translations

An Introduction 
to the Study of 
the Civil Law 
(1837)

David Irving

[iv], 284 pp.

 

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-993-3  $24.95

State and Family in 
Early Rome (1908)

Charles W. L. 
Launspach 
xx, 288 pp. 

Hardcover 2005  ISBN 978-1-58477-542-3  $31.95 

Some Problems in 
Roman History
Ten Essays Bearing 
on the Administrative 
and Legislative Work 
of Julius Caesar (1924)

Ernest George Hardy

xi, 330 pp. 

 

Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-753-3  $49.95

Considers the legislati ve acti viti es of Julius Caesar. 
Based on a careful reading of original sources, this is 
a collecti on of essays dealing with legal and politi cal 
issues during the reign of Julius Caesar (and the 
period just before). 

Published in 1815 as a pamphlet to aid candidates 
for admission into the Faculty of Advocates. Much 
more than a study book, this is an excellent guide 
and reference enhanced by Irving's graceful prose 
and detailed knowledge of classical literature.

Launspach, a member of the Inner Temple, argues that 
early Rome was “a conscious imitati on of the ancient 
Gens or ancient Family, that its theory of government 
was founded upon the relati ons existi ng between kins-
men, and that these again, were determined by religious 
noti ons which later became transformed through de-
velopments with the City and external infl uences.” (v)

R oman Law



39

Analysis of  M. Ortolan’s 
Institutes of Justinian
Including the History and 
Generalization of Roman 
Law (1876)

T. Lambert Mears 
[J.L.E. Ortolan] 
xvi, 445 pp.

Conceived for students 
with limited ti me and 
fl uency in French, Mears’s 

Analysis is a skillful condensati on of Ortolan’s work.

Hardcover 2008   ISBN 978-1-58477-757-1  $28.95

Paperback 2011   ISBN 978-1-61619-083-5  $26.95

Th e Institutes of Gaius 
and Justinian, 
Th e Twelve Tables, 
and the CXVIIIth and 
CXXVIIth Novels
With Introductions and 
Translation (1882)

T. Lambert Mears,
translator
lx, 626 pp. 

With an extensive introducti on. Mears arranges both 
Insti tutes in parallel columns to facilitate comparisons.

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-58477-440-2  $65. 

Th e Institutes 
of Justinian
Translated into English 
with an Index. 
Fift h Edition (1913)

J.B. Moyle 

viii, 220 pp.

An English translati on, 
with a thorough index, 
of Justi nian’s Insti tutes.

 

Historical 
Introduction  to the
Private Law of  Rome
Th ird Edition.  Revised 
and Edited by Alexander 
Grant  (1916)

James Muirhead 
Henry Goudy, Editor

xxviii, 443 pp.

An “instant classic,” this 
soon became a fi xture on 

reading lists and bibliographies. This is the best editi on 
because it contains valuable notes.
Hardcover 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-964-3  $28.95 

Paperback 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-967-4 $19.95

Hardcover 2002   ISBN 978-1-58477-185-2  $24.95

Outline of Roman 
History from 
Romulus to Justinian
(Including Translations 
of the Twelve Tables, the 
Institutes of Gaius...), 
With Special Reference to 
the Growth, Development 
and Decay of Roman 
Jurisprudence (1890)

 David Nasmith
             xix, full-color map, 618 pp.

A signifi cant work of cultural history.

Hardcover 2006  ISBN 978-1-58477-612-3  $31.95

An Introduction to 
the Study of 
Justinian’s Digest 
Containing an Account of 
its Composition and of the 
Jurists Used or Referred to 
Th erein (1884)

Henry John Roby
cclxxix pp.

A highly useful guide for 
anyone who wishes to cite or study this cornerstone 
of Western jurisprudence. 

Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-58477-073-2  $29.95

Paperback 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-263-1  $19.95

Institutes and History 
of Roman Private 
Law with Catena 
of Texts  (1886)

Carl Salkowski
E.F. Whitfi eld, Translator 
and Editor

xxviii, 1048 pp.

…it is almost  unsurpassed.
Law Quarterly Review 

2 (1886) 262

Th e Institutes 
of  Justinian
With English Introduction, 
Translation, and Notes (1917)

Th omas Collett  Sandars
lxxx, 608 pp.

Reprint of the 7th and 
fi nal editi on of one of the 
fi nest translati ons of the 
Insti tutes. Includes Lati n 

and English text with English commentary. 

Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-726-7  $31.95

Roman Private Law 
in the Times 
of Cicero and of the 
Antonines (1902)

Henry John Roby
2 vols. xxxii, 543; xiii, [1], 
560 pp. 

Based on an examinati on 
of original sources. 

Hardcover 2008   ISBN 978-1-58477-903-2 $95.

2 vols. 
Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-58477-074-9  $95.

Paperback 2012   ISBN 978-1-61619-266-2   $65.

An Enquiry Into the 
Use and Practice 
of Juries among the 
Greeks and Romans
From whence the Origin 
of the English Jury May 
Probably be Deduced 
(1769)

John Pett ingal

xv, [1], 200 pp. 

The classical roots of juries. With numerous citati ons 
from Greek and Lati n authors.

Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-749-6  $35.95

Principles and Maxims 
of Jurisprudence 
(1856)

John George Phillimore
xxiv, 408 pp.

In this study of important 
principles and maxims 
of Roman law, Phillimore 
provides commentary on 
selected maxims of Papinian, 

Ulpian, Paulus, Scaevola, Marcianus and Gaius.

Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-177-7  $31.95

Paperback 2014  ISBN 978-1-61619-413-0  $21.95

Roman Canon Law 
in the Church 
of England
Six Essays  (1898)

Frederic W. Maitland

vii, 184 pp.  

Reprint of six essays that 
proclaim the authority of 
Roman canon law over 
the English Ecclesiasti cal 
Courts.

Hardcover 1998   ISBN 978-1-886363-57-1 $19.50

R oman Law
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Th e Infl uence of the 
Roman Law on the 
Law of England  (1885)

Th omas Edward Scrutt on

xvi, 199 pp.

Scrutt on’s revisionist 
essay, a path-breaking 
work that won Cam-
bridge University’s pres-
ti gious Yorke Prize, off ers 

a history from the Saxon period to his day guided by 
a close reading of sources.

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-984-1  $22.95

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-035-4  $18.95

A Summary of the 
Roman Law
Taken from Dr. Taylor’s 
Elements of the Civil 
Law to which is Prefi xed 
A Dissertation on 
Obligation (1772)

John Taylor
lxx, 328, [31] pp.

A landmark in the his-
tory of English recepti on 

of Roman law, this a primer on the Roman law and 
the principles of law.

Hardcover 2005  ISBN 978-1-58477-506-5  $27.95

Lex Aquilia 
(Digest IX,2, Ad 
Legum Aquiliam)
Text, Translation and 
Commentary (1929)

James Bradley Th ayer

vi, 3–226 pp.

The roman law dealing 
with damages, liability 
and gift s between   

                                                  husband and wife.

Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-826-4  $39.95  
Paperback 2010   ISBN 978-1-61619-106-1 $29.95

Roman Law in 
Mediaeval Europe 
(1909)

Paul Vinogradoff 

136 pp.

A series of lectures that 
traces the history of the 
decay of Roman law 
and its revival in France, 
England and Germany. 

Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-109-8  $25.95

Th e Th eodosian Code and Novels 
and the Sirmondian Constitutions
A Translation with Commentary, Glossary, and Bibliography 
by Clyde Pharr,  in Collaboration with Th eresa Sherrer Davidson 
and Mary Brown Pharr (1952)

Clyde Pharr

xxvi, 643 pp.

Definitive scholarly English translation of the Codex 
Theodosianus (Theodosian Code), which was the 
Code of laws that regulated Roman life at its apex 
before the era of Justinian. The structure and scope 
of this text illustrate the complexity of the legal 
system of this fascinating era and the ultimate fall of 
the Roman empire. 

Marital law, adultery and inheritance; libel; the 
military; pardons; government administrati on; tax 
and tax appeals; fi scal law, debtors, and peti ti ons; 
noti fi cati on of suit;  the secret service; land matt ers; 
gladiators, conscripted labor and compulsory public 
service, slavery and manumission, including the 
restricti on of Jews against ownership of Christi an        

slaves; the relati onship of church and state and much more are covered. With thorough introducti on, 
commentary, glossary, bibliography. Well-indexed.

Defi nitive Scholarly Translation of the Codex Th eodosianus

9” x 13” 
Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-146-3  $195.

Th e Civil Law 
. . . Edited, and Compared With All 
Accessible Systems of Jurisprudence 
Ancient and Modern. . . In Seven Books 
(1932)

S.P. Scott 

7 vols. 7” x 10” xiii, 332 xi, 325; vi, 347, vi, 359; vi, 
342, vi, 334; vi, 333, vi, 343; vii, 335, vi, 336, vii, 
318; xiii, 346, xiv, 352, xv, 366; xx, 321, xxix, 364, 
xxvii, 365 pp.

7 vols.
Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-130-2  $695.

Comprehensive translation of numerous sources of Roman law, from the original Latin. Includes the 
only complete English translation of the entire Corpus Juris Civilis. 

VOLUME ONE
Twelve Tables
Insti tutes of Gaius
Rules of Ulpian
Opinions of Paulus
Enactments of Justi nian

VOLUME TWO
Enactments of Justi nian
Digest or Pandects Books III-XVII

R oman Law

VOLUME THREE
Enactments of Justi nian
Digest or Pandects Books 
XVIII-XXIX

VOLUME FOUR
Enactments of Justi nian
Digest or Pandects Books 
XXIX-XXXIX

VOLUME FIVE
Enactments of Justi nian
Digest or Pandects Books 
XXXIX-L

VOLUME SIX
Enactments of Justi nian
The Code Books I-IX

VOLUME SEVEN
Enactments of Justi nian
The Code Books IX-XII
The Novels
Consti tuti ons of Leo
General Index

SET CONTENTS
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Slaver y and the Law

Th e Fugitive Slave Rescue Trial 
of Robert Morris
Benjamin Robbins Curtis on the Road to Dred Scott 

John D. Gordan, III 
xix, 120 pp. 
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2013

Relying on extensive surviving original records, this book analyzes the November 1851 trial in the 
federal circuit court of Robert Morris, the second black admitt ed to practi ce in Massachusett s, for 
rescuing a fugiti ve slave from the custody of the U.S. marshal in the federal courtroom in Boston. It 
demonstrates that Justi ce Benjamin Robbins Curti s, a supporter of Daniel Webster and the Fugiti ve 
Slave Act of 1850 presiding under a recess appointment, made two criti cal rulings against Morris that 
were at odds with existi ng precedents. Finally, the book contextualizes Morris’s trial among the other 
trials for this rescue, the prosecuti ons for the att empt to rescue Anthony Burns, another fugiti ve slave, 
in 1854, and the Supreme Court’s decision in Dred Scott  in 1857. 

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-392-8  $39.95 

Paperback 2013 ISBN 978-1-61619-405-5  $29.95

ePUB Kindle  ISBN 978-1-61619-489-5  $9.99

This “small” book packs a large wallop. Gordan navigates the complexiti es of trial advocacy 
and trial procedure with unexcelled mastery. His analysis of the complex legal issues, 
including the power of the jury to rule on questi ons of law as well as fact, is persuasive. 
Gordan also throws a revisionist light on some of the major players -- like John P. Hale who 
emerges from the wings as the real leader of the aboliti onist bar; and Benjamin R. Curti s, 
whose manipulati on of the law in the Morris trial illuminates his famous dissent in Dred Scott  
v. Sandford. A gem of a book.

 R. KENT NEWMYER
University of Connecti cut School of Law

Th rough the Codes Darkly
Slave Law and Civil Law in Louisiana

Vernon Valentine Palmer
xvi, 196 pp. 

The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 2012 

A path-breaking and masterly study of Louisiana slave law, this fascinati ng study off ers: 

- an examinati on of the complex French, Spanish, Roman and American heritage of Louisiana’s law of 
slavery and its codifi cati on 

- a profi le of the fi rst eff ort in modern history to integrate slavery into a European-style civil code, the 
1808 Digest of Orleans 

- a trailblazing study of the unwritt en laws of slavery and the legal impact of customs and practi ces 
developing outside of the Codes 

- an analysis that overturns the previous scholarly view that Roman law 
was the model for the Code Noir of 1685 

- a new unabridged translati on (by Palmer) of the Code Noir of 1724 
with the original French text on facing pages. 

Hardcover 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-311-9  $59.95 

Paperback 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-326-3  $49.95

ePUB Kindle  ISBN 978-1-61619-498-7  $9.99

NOW A N
ePUB

NOW A N
ePUB

See page 4.

NEW
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Slaver y and the Law

An Imper-
fect Union
Slavery, 
Federalism and 
Comity (1981)

Paul Finkelman*

xii, 378 pp. 

Finkelman 
describes the 
judicial turmoil 
that ensued 
when slaves 
were taken into 
free states, and 
the resultant 
issues of the 

confl ict of laws, comity and cooperati on between 
the states, their Consti tuti onal obligati ons, and the 
threat of the nati onalizati on of slavery.

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-58477-092-3  $49.95

Slavery 
in the 
Courtroom
An Annotated 
Bibliography of 
American Cases 
(1985)

Paul Finkelman*

Illustrated. xxvii, 
312 pp.  

Recipient of 
the Joseph 
A. Andrews 
Award from 
the American 
Associati on 

of Law Libraries. The book provides a detailed 
discussion and analysis of the pamphlet materials 
on the law of slavery published in the United States 
and Great Britain. It also provides readers with easy 
access to an understanding of most of the important 
American and Briti sh cases on slavery, including 
Somerset v. Stewart (Eng., 1772), The United States 
v. Amistad (U.S., 1841), and Dred Scott  v. Sanford 
(U.S., 1857). 

Hardcover 1998  ISBN 978-1-886363-48-9  $39.95

A Treatise on the 
Right of Personal 
Liberty
And of the Writ of Habeas 
Corpus and the Practice 
Connected with It, With 
a View of the Law of 
Extradition of Fugitives 
(1858)

Rollin C. Hurd

xxvii, 677 pp.  

Published a year before John Brown's raid and 
three years before the outbreak of the Civil War, 
this was the fi rst book-length work to treat the 
status of slaves at length. As such, it is a landmark 
work in the bibliography of American civil liberti es.

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-322-1  $29.95 

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-091-0  $19.95

Free Men All
Th e Personal Liberty 
Laws of the North 
1780-1861 (1974)

Th omas D. Morris

xii, 253 pp. 

The Personal Liberty 
Laws refl ected the social 
and ethical commitment 
to aboliti on and as such 

were among the bricks that laid the founda-
ti on for the Fourteenth Amendment. Morris 
argues that these laws were an alternati ve to the 
violence allowed by the southern slave codes and 
the extreme anti -slavery viewpoints of the north.

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-107-4  $49.95

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-097-2  $39.95

Enquiry Into the 
Validity of the British 
Claim to a Right 
of Visitation and 
Search of American 
Vessels Suspected 
to be Engaged in the 
African Slave-Trade 
(1842)

Henry Wheaton    
151 pp.  

Published simultaneously in the United States and 
Great Britain, Enquiry criti cizes Britain's seizure of 
American vessels engaged in the Atlanti c slave trade. 

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-407-5  $19.95

Twice Condemned
Slaves and the Criminal 
Laws of Virginia, 1705-1865 
(1988)

Philip J. Schwarz

xvi, 354 pp.

Analyzes the history 
of enslaved African 
Americans' relati onship 
with the criminal courts of 

the Old Dominion during a 160 year period, based 
on a study of over 4,000 trials. Before this book 
was published in 1988, historians oft en focused 
primarily on isolated or dramati c examples of the 
someti mes deadly confl ict present in societi es 
based on slave labor. But Twice Condemned analyzes 
the prevalence, longevity, and variety of behavior 
att ributed to slave convicts. 

Hardcover 1998  ISBN 978-1-886363-54-0  $49.95

Women, Slaves 
and the Ignorant in 
Rabbinic Literature 
And Also Th e Dignity of 
Man (1932)

Solomon Zucrow

ix, 253 pp. Fronti spiece. 

A view of the legal status 
of women in Rabbinic lit-

erature in the following periods: pre-Biblical, Biblical, 
Talmudical and post-Talmudical periods. 

Contents: Part I: The Legal Status of Woman Among 
the Jews. Part II: The Legal Status of the Slave Among 
the Jews. Part III: I: The Atti  tude of the Rabbis To-
wards the Am-Haaretz. II: The Dignity of Man. 

Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-883-7  $29.95

Th e Legal Status 
of the Negro (1940)

Charles Mangum

viii, [iv], 436 pp. 

The fi rst comprehensive 
treati se on the legal 
status of the African-
American as interpreted 
by United States courts 

in cases involving civil rights and citi zenship. 
Topics include: land ownership, involuntary 
servitude, segregati on, interracial marriage, race 
discriminati on and mob dominati on at trials of 
African-Americans, the voti ng franchise during 
reconstructi on and its aft ermath, and voti ng 
restricti ons. 

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-58477-081-7  $39.95

Paperback 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-401-7  $29.95

* See page 43.
See page 36.
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New York: Garland Publishing, Inc., 1988
16 Vols. 8,118 pp.
 
THE SERIES CONTAINS 
I      Southern Slaves in Free State Courts: The Pamphlet Literature 
II    Fugiti ve Slaves and American Courts: The Pamphlet Literature 
III   Aboliti onists in Northern Courts: The Pamphlet Literature 
IV   Slave Rebels, Aboliti onists and Southern Courts: 
         The Pamphlet Literature
V    The African Slave Trade and American Courts: 
         The Pamphlet Literature
VI   Free Blacks, Slaves, and Slaveowners in Civil and Criminal 
        Courts: The Pamphlet Literature 
VII  Statutes on Slavery: The Pamphlet Literature

Slaver y and the Law

Statutes on Slavery
Th e Pamphlet Literature (1988)

Paul Finkelman, Editor

New York: Garland Publishing, Inc., 1988
794 pp. 

Southern Slaves in Free State Courts
Th e Pamphlet Literature (1988)

Paul Finkelman, Editor

New York: Garland Publishing, Inc., 1988
1,704 pp.

Slave Rebels, 
Abolitionists, 
and Southern Courts
Th e Pamphlet Literature 
(1988)

Paul Finkelman, Editor

New York: Garland 
Publishing, Inc., 1988
1,184 pp.

Fugitive Slaves and American Courts
Th e Pamphlet Literature (1988)

Paul Finkelman, Editor

New York: Garland Publishing, Inc., 1988
2,428 pp. Illus.

Free Blacks, Slaves, and Slaveowners 
in Civil and Criminal Courts
Th e Pamphlet Literature (1988)

Paul Finkelman, Editor

New York: Garland Publishing, Inc., 1988
642 pp.

Th e African Slave Trade 
and American Courts
Th e Pamphlet Literature 
(1988)

Paul Finkelman, Editor

New York: Garland 
Publishing, Inc., 1988
832 pp.

Abolitionists in 
Northern Courts
Th e Pamphlet 
Literature (1988)

Paul Finkelman, 
Editor

New York: Garland 
Publishing, Inc., 1988
[9], 524 pp.

 

Slavery, Race and the American Legal System 1700–1872  
A Sixteen Volume Facsimile Series Reproducing Over 
One Hundred and Seventy Rare and Important Pamphlets (1988)

Paul Finkelman,* Editor

16 vols.
Hardcover 2013
ISBN 978-1-58477-812-7 
Complete series $995.

Hardcover 2013 
ISBN 978-1-58477-739-7
$85.

2 vols. 
Hardcover 2013 
ISBN 978-1-58477-743-4
$150.

2 vols. Hardcover 2013 
ISBN 978-1-58477-742-7
$150.

3 vols. Hardcover 2013 
ISBN 978-1-58477-738-0
$250.

2 vols. Hardcover 2013 
ISBN 978-1-58477-744-1
$150.

4 vols. Hardcover 2013
ISBN 978-1-58477-740-3
$295.

2 vols. Hardcover 2013 
ISBN 978-1-58477-741-0
$150.

[The volumes in this series] belong in every library used for research, and in parti cular at all law school 
libraries. They will prove valuable to historians, lawyers, law teachers and students, and all persons inter-
ested in the problems of slavery and race in American experience.

WILLIAM M. WIECEK
                                                                                                  American Journal of Legal History 33 (1989) 187

With a New Preface 
for this Reprint
by Paul Finkelman

Also Available Individually

* PAUL FINKELMAN is a Senior Fellow at the Penn Program on Democracy, Citi zenship, and Consti tuti onalism at the University of Pennsylvania and a Scholar-in-Residence at the Nati onal Consti tuti on 
Center. He has published over 35 books and hundreds of scholarly arti cles.
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Slaver y and the Law — W ith New Introductions by Paul Finkelman*

Race Traits and Tendencies 
of the American Negro (1896)

Frederick L. Hoff man

vii (new introducti on), x, 329 pp.

A fascinati ng study of the circumstances 
of African-Americans during the fi rst thirty 
years from the emancipati on of slavery in 
the United States. This analysis is divided 
into chapters that examine populati on 
factors, vital stati sti cs, anthropometry, race 
amalgamati on and social and economic 
conditi ons and tendencies. The author 
concludes that, as of 1896, the aboliti on of 
slavery did not demonstrably improve the 
plight of African-Americans in the United 

States. Hoff man was the stati sti cian to the Prudenti al Insurance Company of 
America at the ti me of this publicati on, and as such collected vital and social 
stati sti cs regarding African-Americans. 

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-318-4  $34.95

Lynching and the Law (1933)

James Harmon Chadbourn

xiv (new introducti on), xi, 221 pp. 

This ti tle was issued under the auspices of 
the Southern Commission on the Study of 
Lynching. A work of great authority because 
it was produced by Southern jurists, it was 
cited frequently in the 1932 Senate hearings 
on lynching. Its conclusions are based in part 
on a comprehensive survey of over 3,700 
lynchings, mostly of African-Americans, 
between 1889 and 1932. 

Th e Law of Freedom and Bondage 
in the United States (1858)

John Codman Hurd 

v (new introducti on), xlvii, 617; xliii, 800 pp.

According to the Dicti onary of American 
Biography, this treati se “on the most exciti ng 
topic of the age has never been excelled” 
due to its “thorough research, exhausti ve 
discussion and imparti al treatment” (VI:423). 

Th e Development 
of  State Legislation  
Concerning the Free Negro 
(1918)

Franklin Johnson  
v (new introducti on), vi, 207, [1] pp.

Long out of print and diffi  cult to locate 
today, this revised Columbia University 
doctoral thesis reviews all of the laws 
enacted by the United States and 
each individual state to 1917 relati ng 
specifi cally to African-Americans. 
Based on painstaking research, this is 
a valuable reference for students of 
civil rights and African-American legal 
history.Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-829-5  $65.

2 vols. 
Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-58477-524-9  $95.

Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-751-9  $19.95

Paperback 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-274-7  $7.95

An Invaluable History of Segregation and Racism

This excellent monograph and the proposed 
statute have unusual signifi cance in view of the 
present possibility of further state and nati onal 
legislati on dealing with this urgent problem.

H.C. BREARLEY, Social Forces 12 (1933-34) 610  

Th irty Years of Lynching  in
the  United States 1889-1918 
(1919)

National Association for the 
Advancement of Colored People

viii (iii-viii new Introducti on), 105 pp. Ill., 
maps. 

The seminal 1919 NAACP study under-
taken to promote awareness of the 
scope of lynching in the U.S., with a 
new introducti on by the noted slavery 
historian, Paul Finkelman. The data in 
this study off er the gruesome facts by 
number, year, state, color, sex, off ense 
(in total 3,224 of which 2,522 were 
negroes and 702 were white), and 
include a chronological list by state 
giving the victi m’s name, place, and 

off ense for the years 1889-1918. Paul Finkelman’s introducti on puts these hor-
rifi c fi gures into perspecti ve. For instance, he points out that “Many blacks were 
lynched because they had allegedly committ ed murders. ... But other blacks 
were lynched for no apparent reason, or for some minor transgression of social 
and racial rules... This last cause-racial prejudice-was indeed at the root of
almost all lynchings of African-Americans.”

Hardcover 2010   ISBN 978-1-58477-965-0   $39.95

The Development of State Legislati on Concerning the Free Negro is an odd but very 
important and extremely useful book. Writt en nearly a century ago, it is an example 
of the best of the Ph.D. dissertati ons of the fi rst generati on of doctoral students in 
the social sciences. It lacks any great theoreti cal framework or much analysis, but 
it is chock full of informati on, facts, tables, and excerpts from laws. It is also useful 
because many of the laws set out in this volume are not easily found otherwise. 
Despite the massive growth of material on the internet or in machine readable form, 
early laws are sti ll hard to locate. Anyone interested in the history of segregati on and 
racism will fi nd Johnson’s pioneering work invaluable.

PAUL FINKELMAN, Introducti on iii

* See page 43.
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Tr ial s

Trials for Adultery
Or, the History of Divorces. Being Select 
Trials at Doctors Commons, for Adultery, 
Fornication, Cruelty, Impotence, &c. From the 
Year 1760, to the Present Time (1779–1780)

7 vols. Extensively illustrated.

The most extensive compilati on of scan-
dalous divorce cases produced in 18th-
century England. Produced for amuse-
ment and ti ti llati on, this collecti on is 
nevertheless a fascinati ng document of 
English social and legal atti  tudes toward 
adultery and divorce at the dawn of an         

                  era of unprecedented social change.

Trial by Combat (1890)

George Neilson
xiv, 348 pp. 

Although it is not known exactly when trial by combat 
began as a method of confl ict resoluti on, its origin 
certainly goes back before the feudal era. Neilson 
focuses on Britain and Scotland and traces this traditi on 
from before the Middle Ages to the Appeal of Murder 
Act of 1819. 

Th e Case of George W. Niven, Esq. 
Charged with Mal-practices, and Suspended by Order 
of the Court of Common Pleas, of the City of New-York, 
Containing Much Curious Matt er, Ingenuous Argu-
ment, and Eloquent Discourse, Equally Interesting to 
Counsellors and Clients, To the Safety of the Public, and 
the Honor and Dignity of a Learned Profession (1829)

George W. Niven, Defendant, 
William Sampson, Reporter   

vii (new introducti on), 95 pp. 

An Account of the Proceedings 
in the Trial of Susan B. Anthony
On the Charge of Illegal Voting, at the Presidential 
Election in Nov., 1872 and on the Trial of Beverly 
W. Jones, Edwin T. Marsh and William B. Hall, the 
Inspectors of Election by whom her Vote was Received 
(1874)

vii, 212 pp.

An account of the landmark suff ragist trial that 
brought the cause of women’s voti ng rights to the 
forefront of nati onal att enti on in the United States. 

Hardcover 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-02-55  $29.95 

Paperback 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-026-2  $14.95

Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-58477-075-6 $25.95

Paperback 2009 ISBN 978-1-58477-985-8 $18.95

Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-187-6  $26.95

A Classic Case of Legal Malpractice Litigation, 
with a new introduction by Michael H. Hoefl ich*

Th e Legacy of Christopher Columbus
Th e Historic Litigations Involving His Discoveries, His Will, His 
Family, and His Descendants (1949)

Ott o Schoenrich

2 vols. Illus. 349; 320 pp.

An important scholarly study of how the legacy left  by Chris-
topher Columbus kept his family in a turmoil for more than 
ten generati ons. It also describes the obstructi ons and losses 
occasioned by the acts of Sir Francis Drake, Admiral William 
Penn and others. The material is compiled from the archives 
in Spain, France and the Americas. This story of Columbus’ liti -
gious descendants off ers a view of Spanish contract and estate 
law from 1492 to 1796. With a bibliography. 

2 vols.
Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-404-4 -4  $95. 

John Peter Zenger
His Press, His Trial and A Bibliography of Zenger 
Imprints. Also a Reprint of the First Edition 
of the Trial (1904)

Livingston Rutherfurd

xiii, [1], 275 pp. Fronti s. Illus.

Reprint of the 1904 editi on, which was limited 
to 325 copies. The standard older account of 
the trial, it remains a valuable part of the Zenger 
bibliography. 

   Hardcover 2006  ISBN 978-1-58477-626-0  $95.

A Brief Narrative of the Case 
and Tryal of John Peter Zenger 
Printer of the New York Weekly Journal (1997)

Paul Finkelman, Editor**

vii, 175 pp. 

The 1736 editi on of the trial narrati ve is  reproduced 
in this editi on, along with Finkelman’s scholarly 
introducti on that explains the legal signifi cance of 
Zenger’s case. Zenger was tried for sediti ous libel 
and his 1735 acquitt al is generally regarded as the 

fi rst major victory for freedom of the press in the American colonies.

Hardcover 2000   ISBN 978-1-58477-051-0  $50.
Curious Cases and Amusing Actions 
at Law Including Some Trials of Witches
 in the Seventeenth Century (1916)

vii, 234 pp.

Fascinati ng and entertaining tales of cases and tri-
als from the Birmingham Court of Requests, such 
as “The meek husband and the bouncing wife” and 
“The servant and his two masters,” a witchcraft  tri-
al held before Sir Matt hew Hale, 1664, taken down 
by an att endant at the proceedings, and six New 
England Salem witchcraft  trials from 1692. 
 

Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-58477-012-1  $26.95

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-057-6 $16.95

7 vols. 
Hardcover 2006  ISBN 978-1-58477-468-6  $295.

* See page 31.  ** See page 43.
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Tr ial s

Trial of John H. 
Surratt  in the 
Criminal Court 
for the District of 
Columbia
Hon. George P. Fisher 
Presiding (1867)        
2 vols. 728; iii; 729–1383 pp.

Th e Judicial Murder 
of Mary Surratt  
(1895)

David Miller DeWitt 

vi, 259 pp.

Trial of the fi rst woman 
executed by the Federal 
government.

Hardcover 2003  ISBN 978-1-58477-352-8  $19.95

Th e World’s Most Famous Court Trial. Tennessee Evolution Case
A Complete Stenographic Report of the Famous Court Test of the Anti-
Evolution Act [1925]

Clarence Darrow and William J. Bryan

[4], 339 pp.

Complete transcript of the celebrated “monkey trial,” the case of the State 
of Tennessee vs. John Thomas Scopes, a 24-year old high school teacher 
accused of violati ng a recently enacted state law that banned the teaching 
of Charles Darwin’s theory of evoluti on. As a milestone in the American 
struggle between modernity and the forces of Protestant fundamentalism, 
and a vivid manifestati on of the clash between two valid principles, 
academic freedom and democrati c control of the public schools, the Scopes 

case has tremendous historical signifi cance. This editi on also includes statements by scienti sts entered at 
the defense’s request, and the text of a lengthy concluding speech that Bryan prepared but never delivered.

Hardcover 1997  ISBN 978-1-886363-31-1  $49.95  
Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-056-9 $39.95

Th e Loeb-Leopold 
Case
With Excerpts from the 
Evidence of the Alienists 
and Including the 
Arguments to the Court 
by Counsel for the People 
and the Defense (1926)

Alvin V. Sellers

321 pp.

Hardcover 2003  ISBN 978-1-58477-338-2  $75.

[Lizzie A.  
Borden]
Th e Fall River 
Tragedy
A History of Th e 
Borden Murders. A 
Plain Statement of 
the Material Facts 
Pertaining to the Most 
Famous Crime of the 
Century. . .  Illustrated 
with Original 
Engravings (1893)

Edwin H. Porter, 
Reporter                                                      

Hardcover 2006  ISBN 978-1-58477-546-1  $49.95

Th e History of the 
Last Trial by Jury for 
Atheism in England
A Fragment of Autobiography, 
Submitt ed for the Perusal 
of Her Majesty’s Att orney-
General and the British 
Clergy (1851)

George Jacob Holyoake

vi, 100 pp. 

Hardcover 2005  ISBN 978-1-58477-553-9  $24.95

Th e Trial of Jesus of 
Nazareth (1931)

Max Radin
ix, 266 pp.

Renowned for its impec-
cable legal reasoning 
and lucid prose. The fi nal 
two chapters put these 
accounts into the context 
of Jerusalem’s legal and 
politi cal environment.

Hardcover 2006  ISBN 978-1-58477-662-8  $75.

Daniel Webster and 
the Salem Murder 
(1956)

Howard A. Bradley 
and James A. Winans
 
230 pp. Illus.

Daniel Webster’s 

acclaimed prosecuti on 

and summati on.

Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-727-4  $90.

Th e Assassination 
of President Lincoln 
and the Trial of the 
Conspirators (1865)

Benn Pitman

xvi, [17]-421, 203-210 pp. 
Fronti s., Illus., three maps 
and Appendix.

Pitman’s annotated trial transcript. 

Hardcover 2006  ISBN 978-1-58477-600-0  $95. 2 vols.
Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-904-9 $350.

Trials of Mary and her son John Surratt  and other co-conspirators in the assassination of Abraham Lincoln 

See page 15.See page 41.See page 2–3.

NEW
NEW

NEW

See page 17.See page 4.

312 pp. Illus.
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Th e Art of Questioning
Th irty Maxims of Cross 
Examination (1987)

Peter Megargee Brown
xxxiii, 122 pp.

Writt en for seasoned att orneys, 
novices and laymen, this classic essay 
reveals, step by step, how lawyers 
and non-lawyers can learn to ask the 
right questi on and get the answer 
they want. Useful beyond his stated 
purpose, Brown shows how eff ecti ve 
inquiry is a skill that can be learned 
to gain success in almost any line of 
endeavor. 

Briefi ng and Arguing 
Federal Appeals (1961)

Frederick Bernays Wiener
iii (new introducti on), xvi, 506 pp.

With a New Introduction
by BRYAN A. GARNER*

This book tells how to brief and how 
to argue a Federal case on appeal. 
Its primary purpose is to explain to 
the lawyer how to best persuade a 
Federal appellate court to decide a 
case in his favor. It is neither a practi ce 
manual nor a text of Federal appellate 
procedure, being writt en on the 
assumpti on that all the procedural 
steps necessary to perfect the appeal 

have been or will be ti mely taken. Consequently this book deals with problems 
that are common to appeals in whatever Federal court they may be presented. 
Many of the principles defi ned and discussed herein are applicable also to the 
argument, oral and writt en, of questi ons of fact and law presented and heard in 
Federal trial courts. 

AALS Law Books Recommended for Libraries List 26, Legal Profession, page 20, 
"A" Rated. "

Hardcover 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-183-8  $49.95 

On the Art 
of Cross-Examination
Four Great Old Authorities 
Two Englishmen and Two 
Americans with Emphasis on Th eir 
Principles

George A. Serghides
Clark, NJ: The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 
 x, 147 pp. 

Serghides breaks down the writi ngs 
of recognized English and American 
masters of trial advocacy Edward 
William Cox, William Ballanti ne, David 
Paul Brown and Henry Hardwicke into 
principles that off er specifi c guidance 
on cross-examinati on techniques. 

GEORGE A. SERGHIDES practi ced law in Cyprus for some years and since 1990 
has been a Judge and President of diff erent family courts in Cyprus. 

Paperback 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-350-8  $29.95 

Peter Megargee Brown's delightf ul collecti on of ti ps on questi oning for the 
liti gati ng att orney should be almost as much fun for the layman. It is full of wit 
and wisdom and shrewd insights, and the chapters read like short plays.

LOUIS AUCHINCLOSS

Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-862-2  $29.95 

Paperback 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-863-9  $19.95

ePUB Kindle  2014 ISBN 978-1-61619-501-4   $9.99

Classic Essays 
on Legal Advocacy
[1960]

George Rossman, Editor
xiv [iii-iv new preface], 976 pp. 

2010 reprint published in co-operati on with 
Scribes - The American Society of Writers

With a New Preface by 
BRYAN A. GARNER*

Reprint of the only editi on of 
Advocacy and the King’s English: A 
Garland of Treati ses on Advocacy 
and the Bett er Use of the English 
Language Selected by the Scribes, an 

Organizati on Composed of Lawyers Who Have Done Superior Legal Writi ng, 
with a new Preface by Bryan A. Garner.  

A “Garland of Treati ses” on legal writi ng, this anthology is organized by the 
following secti ons: Inspirati onal, Introducti on, Trial Brief, Trial, Appellate Briefs 
and Oral Argument, Form, Contents, The Use of English, The Appellate Process 
and Judicial Opinions and The Ethics  of Advocacy.

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-997-1  $49.95

The Best Treatise on the Subject of Appellate Advocacy 

NOW A N
ePUB

Tr ial Practise

* President, LawProse, Inc. and editor, recent editi ons of Black’s Law Dicti onary.

Revered Anthology on Legal Writing

Experts on Cross-ExaminationHow to Ask the Right Questions During Cross-Examination
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Trying Cases to Win (1991–1999)

Herbert J. Stern
5 vols. xv, 685; xv, 457; xviii, 450; xviii, 448; xviii, 584 pp.

The trial process is the sum of its parts: opening argument, direct and cross examinati on, and 
summati on. In Trying Cases to Win, nati onally known trial lawyer Herbert J. Stern provides an overall 
blueprint for conduct in the courtroom as he guides the reader through each of these segments. Rather 
than a collecti on of anecdotal war stories from various trials, Stern outlines the nuts and bolts of the 
right-and wrong-approach, processes and strategies for every component needed for trial success.

Voir Dire and 
Opening Argument
Volume I
Trying Cases to Win (1991)

Herbert J. Stern
xv, 685 pp.

Stern describes tacti cs for 
the voir dire process and the 
constructi on and delivery of 
a successful opening to lay 
the foundati on for the overall 
argument. 

Hardcover 2013  
ISBN 978-1-61619-345-4
$175.

Direct Examination
Volume II
Trying Cases to Win (1992)

Herbert J. Stern
xv, 457 pp.

Stern provides a variety of 
direct examinati on techniques, 
using transcripts from a variety 
of cases. 

Hardcover 2013  
ISBN 978-1-61619-346-1
$175.

 

Cross-Examination
Volume III 
Trying Cases to Win (1993)

Herbert J. Stern

xviii, 450 pp.

Stern shows how to argue 
a case through oppositi on 
witnesses, convert the 
informati on provided on direct 
examinati on to the benefi t of 
the cross-examiner's case, and 
limit the direct testi mony so it 
is not detrimental. 

Hardcover 2013  
ISBN 978-1-61619-347-8

$175.

Summation
Volume IV 
Trying Cases to Win (1995)

Herbert J. Stern
xviii, 448 pp.

Stern describes how to prepare 
and deliver a successful 
summati on that will provide 
the jury with the fi nal 
points of the argument. 

Hardcover 2013  
ISBN 978-1-61619-348-5
$175.

 

Anatomy of a Trial
Volume V
Trying Cases to Win (1999)

Herbert J. Stern
xviii, 584 pp.

Brings the principles of the other 
volumes in the series into acti on. 
Off ers a line-by-line review of 
all of the parts of a trial. This 
detailed analysis, from the 
viewpoints of the att orney and 
the jury, demonstrates good and 
bad advocacy in every stage of 
the trial. 

Hardcover 2013  
ISBN 978-1-61619-349-2
$175. 

A partner and founding member in the New Jersey law fi rm of Stern & Kilcullen, HERBERT J. STERN is a former 
Federal Judge, having served as US district judge for the District of NJ from 1974-1987. He served as a trial 
att orney with the Organized Crime and Racketeering Secti on of the US Dept. of Justi ce and as US att orney for 
the District of NJ. Stern was founder and Co-Director of the Advocacy Insti tute at the Univ. of Va. School of Law 
from 1980 to the present. He was Special Counsel for Hon. Lawrence Walsh, Independent Counsel, Iran-Contra 
Prosecuti on, 1988. 
      Judge Stern was the subject of the book, Tiger in the Court (1973). He is the author of Judgment in Berlin 
(1984) which was made into a fi lm with Marti n Sheen as Judge Stern; and, most recently, Diary of a DA (2012).

... a crowning achievement in a career devoted to helping all lawyers, from 
beginners to veterans, become more knowledgeable in the art of advocacy.

ARTHUR J. GREENBAUM
Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, PC 

New York, NY

5 vols. Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-344-7
$840.  
Each volume is also available separately. 

Tr ial Practise

Inside the Jury (1983)

Reid Hastie, Steven D. Penrod 
and Nancy Pennington
viii, 277 pp.

A landmark jury study.
Contemporary Sociology

The book will stand as the third great 
product of social research into jury 
operati ons, ranking with Kalven and 
Zeisel's The American Jury and Van Dyke's 
Jury Selecti on Procedures.

American Bar Associati on Journal 

An important stati sti cal study of the dynamics of jury selecti on and 
deliberati on that off ers a realisti c jury simulati on model, a stati sti cal 
analysis of the personal characteristi cs of jurors and a general assessment 
of jury performance based on research fi ndings by reputed scholars in the 
behavioral sciences. 

REID HASTIE is a Professor of Behavioral Science on the faculty of the Chicago Booth 
Graduate School of Business and a member of the Center for Decision Research. He has 
published over 100 arti cles on topics including judgment and decision making, memory 
and cogniti on and social psychology. Hasti e is widely recognized for his books on legal 
decision making. STEVEN D. PENROD is a Disti nguished Professor of Psychology at the 
John Jay College of Criminal Justi ce, CUNY. He is the author of Social Psychology (1983). 
NANCY PENNINGTON, professor of psychology at the University of Colorado, Boulder, is 
acknowledged for her many publicati ons which include Causal Reasoning and Decision 
Making: The Case of Juror Decisions (1981). 

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-58477-269-9  $65. 
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A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America (1797)

John Adams

3 vols. xxxiii, 392; [4], 451; [4], 546 pp. 

Reprint of the fi nal authorial editi on published in Philadelphia during Adams’ [1735–1826] presidency. His defense of 
the Consti tuti on played an important role in the development of American politi cal theory. He calls for a doctrine of the 
separati on of powers, a system of checks and balances, and a legislature of two houses. The work’s ti mely publicati on and 
thesis infl uenced the delegates to the Consti tuti onal Conventi on of 1787. Writt en and originally published in London in 
1787 while Adams was serving at the Court of King James. With a list of subscribers that includes senators, congressmen 
and other disti nguished statesmen. 

JOHN ADAMS [1735–1826] was the second President of the United States (1797–1801).

3 vols. 
Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-58477-140-1  $195. 

A General View 
of the Origin and 
Nature of the 
Constitution and 
Government of the 
United States
Deduced from the 
Political History and 
Condition of the 
Colonies and States, from 
1774 until 1788 (1837) 

Henry Baldwin

v, [1], 197 p.

History of the Formation 
of the Constitution of the 
United States of America
Second Edition (1882)

George Bancroft 
2 vols. xxiv, 520; xiv, 501 pp.

Traces the formati on of the federal 
consti tuti on from its origin to
the inaugurati on of Washington, 
with an extensive appendix of 
lett ers and papers illustrati ng the 
formati on of the consti tuti on.

 
2 vols.
Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-58477-002-2  $175.

Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-58477-098-5  $39.95

Commentaries on 
the Constitution 
1790-1860 (1952)

Elizabeth Kelley Bauer 

400 pp.

A thorough survey and 
examinati on of the 
“formal commentaries” 
on the Consti tuti on, 
this important study is 
oft en cited.

Hardcover 1999  ISBN 978-1-886363-66-3  $45.

Separation of 
Governmental 
Powers in History, 
in Th eory, and in the 
Constitutions  (1896)

William Bondy

vi,[7]-185, [1] pp.

 

Hardcover 1999  ISBN 978-1-886363-65-6  $65.

Th e Constitutional 
History of the 
Louisiana Purchase 
1803–1812 (1920)

Everett  S. Brown 

xi, 248 pp. 

Ratifi cation of 
the Twenty-First 
Amendment to the 
Constitution of the 
United States
State Convention 
Records and Laws (1938)

Everett  Somerville 
Brown

xi, 718 pp.

A Disquisition on 
Government and 
a Discourse on the 
Constitution and 
Government of the 
United States (1851)

John C. Calhoun
Edited by Richard K. 
Cralle 

viii, 406 pp.

Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-151-7  $75.

Hardcover 2003  ISBN 978-1-58477-278-1  $29.95 

Hardcover 2012  ISBN 978-1-58477-127-2  $28.95

An Economic 
Interpretation of the 
Constitution of the 
United States (1925)

Charles Beard

vii, 330 pp.

Proposed that the 
Framers were moti vated 
by economic issues.

Hardcover 2001 ISBN 978-1-58477-111-1  $34.95

Paperback 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-207-5  $13.95

Th e Supreme Court 
and the Constitution 
(1912)

Charles A. Beard

vii, 127 pp.  

A thorough analysis of the 
early history and develop-
ment of judicial review, 
from 1787 through Mar-
bury v. Madison.

Hardcover 1999  ISBN 978-1-886363-78-6  $45.
HENRY BALDWIN 
served as Supreme 
Court Justi ce  from 
1830–1844.

United States Constitutional Law



50

United States Constitutional Law

Proposed Constitutional Amendments 
Gathered Together for the First Time

Proposed 
Amendments to the 
U.S. Constitution 
1787–2001
With Supplement  2001–2010

John R. Vile, Editor*
The Lawbook Exchange, 2003, 2011
4 vols. xvii, 442; v, 443-1141; v, 1143-1809; 
xii, 81 pp. 

27 amendments to the U.S. 
Consti tuti on were rati fi ed between 
1787 and 1992. At the same ti me 
members of Congress proposed 
11,500 amendments; states have 
fi led close to 400 additi onal peti ti ons 
for consti tuti onal conventi ons to 

propose amendments. These four volumes collect and update compilati ons 
of lists of proposed amendments and conventi on peti ti ons that have been 
scatt ered about in a variety of governmental reports. They also reprint classic 
studies by Herman Ames and Michael Musmanno that analyzed amending 
proposals introduced during the nati on’s early years. The work includes texts 
of basic consti tuti onal documents like the Arti cles of Confederati on, the U.S. 
Consti tuti on and its amendments, and the Confederate Consti tuti on, as well 
as a comprehensive index of all amendments proposed through 2001. The 
fourth volume comprises a supplement to the earlier three, and brings the 
amendments up through 2010.

Hardcover 2011  ISBN 978-1-58477-225-5  $495. 

Volume IV Supplement 2001-2010 sold separately.
Hardcover 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-153-5  $95.  

A Treatise on 
Constitutional 
Conventions (1887)

John Alexander Jameson

XXI (V-XXI new Introducti on),  xxix, 684 pp. 

This treati se served as a practi cal 
guidebook for states seeking to insti tute 
consti tuti onal conventi ons, and it remains 
relevant today. Based on a study on 192 
American consti tuti onal conventi ons, 
Jameson analyzes the nature and sources 
of consti tuti ons and shows how they are 
produced. JOHN ALEXANDER JAMESON (1824-
1890) served as a Judge of the Superior 

Court of Chicago from 1865-1883 and was one of the founders of the American 
Academy of Politi cal and Social Science. An aboliti onist, he was a founder of the 
Republican Party.

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-351-5  $59.95 

With  a new introduction by John R. Vile*

* See page 7.

Elementary Catechism on 
the Constitution of 
the United States (1831)

Arthur J. Stansbury

XX (V-XX new Introducti on),  [5]-78 pp.

It is a tribute to Stansbury, and to the 
document that he explicated, that so 
many subsequent scholars have followed 
the pedagogical path that he blazed.” 

John R. Vile, XIX-XX

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-352-2  $65. 

With  a new introduction by John R. Vile*

Hardcover 2015  ISBN 978-1-61619-506-9  $75. 

An Explanation of the  
Constitution of the 
United States of America
Prepared for Use in Catholic Schools, 
Academies, and Colleges (1889)

Francis T. Furey
(iii-xvi new introducti on), 156 pp.

With a new introducti on by John R. Vile 
that explains its relevance, this catechism, 
originally published in 1889 and writt en 
for use in Catholic schools and colleges, 
explores the United States Consti tuti on 
from the viewpoint of Catholic issues. Furey 
points out the Consti tuti on’s harmony with 
Catholic views and its relati on to canon law. 

It provides a window into the role of Catholic educati on in the United States, 
and insight into more recent increases in the number of Protestant schools and 
homeschoolers in America.

With  a new introduction by John R. Vile*

NEW

See page 7. See page 12.

NEW
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Th e Executive 
Power 
in the United States
A Study of Constitutional 
Law. Translated From 
the Original French by 
Mrs. Madeleine Vinton 
Dahlgren (1874)

Adolphe de Chambrun
 
xvii, 19-288, 15 pp.

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-402-0  $95.

Th e Constitutional 
Doctrines of 
Justice Harlan (1915)

Floyd Barzilia Clark 
ix, 208 pp.

Harlan wrote numer-
ous dissenti ng opinions 
on everything from 
civil rights to the federal 
income tax. 

An Introduction 
to the Study of the 
Constitution
A Study showing the Play 
of Physical and Social 
Factors in the Creation of 
Institutional Law (1892)

Morris M. Cohn

xi, 235 pp. 

Th e Fourteenth 
Amendment 
and the States
A Study of the Operation 
of the Restraint Clauses 
of Section One of the 
Fourteenth Amendment 
to the Constitution of the 
United States (1912)

Charles Wallace 
Collins 

xxi, 220 pp. includes tables and 
diagrams

An Essay on 
Judicial Power and 
Unconstitutional 
Legislation
Being a Commentary on 
Parts of the Constitution 
of the United States 
(1893)

Brinton Coxe

xvi, 415 pp.

Constitutional History of 
the United States from their 
Declaration of Independence 
to the Close of the Civil War  
(1889, 1896)

George Ticknor Curtis 
and Joseph Culbertson Clayton

2 vols. xiii, 774; x, 780 pp.

Hardcover 2005  ISBN 978-1-58477-534-8  $95.

2 vols.
Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-129-6  $95. 

Hardcover 2004  $24.95
ISBN 978-1-58477-463-1

Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-58477-032-9   $50.

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-446-4  $24.95

Th e General 
Principles of 
Constitutional Law 
in the 
United States 
of America (1880)

Th omas M. Cooley

xxxix, 376 pp.

A Treatise on the 
Constitutional 
Limitations Which 
Rest Upon the 
Legislative Power 
of the States of the 
American Union
1st ed. (1868)

Th omas McIntyre 
Cooley

xlvii, 720 pp.

A Treatise on the 
Constitutional 
Limitations which 
Rest Upon the 
Legislative Power 
of the States of the 
American Union 
5th ed. (1883)

Th omas M. Cooley

lxxxi, 886 pp.

Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-120-3  $85.

Hardcover 1998  ISBN 978-1-886363-53-3  $32.95

Hardcover 1999  ISBN 978-1-886363-92-2  $32.95 

Paperback 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-166-5  $29.95

The two volumes consti tute the 
most convenient apparatus for 
the study of the Consti tuti on. 

Paul Leicester Ford (1896)

Constitutional 
Equality a Right of 
Woman
Or, A Consideration of 
the Various Relations 
Which She Sustains as 
a Necessary Part of the 
Body of Society. . . Also a 
Review of the Rights of 
Children (1871)

Lady Tennessee 
Clafl in Cook

3 p. l., 148 pp. fronti s. 

Paperback 2008 $11.95 
ISBN 978-1-58477-911-7

Th e Judicial Veto
(1914)

Horace A. Davis 
vi, 148 pp.

Davis shows that judicial 
review is not a branch of
jurisprudence, and that 
the consti tuti onality of 
statutes is a politi cal 
rather than a legal 
functi on.

Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-212-5  $60.  

Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-046-6  $39.95

Paperback 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-174-0  $24.95

Principles of 
Government
A Treatise on Free 
Institutions Including 
the Constitution of the 
United States (1833)

Nathaniel Chipman
viii, 144, 145a-188a, [145]-
330 pp.

United States Constitutional Law
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Th e Eff ect of an 
Unconstitutional 
Statute (1935)

Oliver P. Field
xi, 355 pp. 

This volume treats the 
issue of the results, 
rather than the nature, 
of a statute deemed 
unconsti tuti onal. 

Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-181-4  $80.  

An Exposition of the 
Constitution of the 
United States
Designed as a Manual of 
Instruction (1860)

Henry Flanders
 
xii, 311 pp.

Hardcover 1999  ISBN 978-1-58477-014-5  $60.

Lectures on the 
Fourteenth Article 
of Amendment to the 
Constitution of the 
United States 
Delivered Before 
the Dwight Alumni 
Association, New York, 
April-May, 1898 (1898)
 
William D. Guthrie

xxviii, 265 pp.

Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-916-2  $70.  

Th e Position of 
Foreign Corporations 
in American 
Constitutional Law
A Contribution to the 
History and Th eory of 
Juristic Persons in Anglo-
American Law  (1918)

Gerard Carl Henderson

xix, 199 pp.

Hardcover 1999  ISBN 978-1-886363-89-2  $50.

Th e Evolution of the Constitution 
of the United States (1897)

Sydney George Fisher

398 pp. 

Collates for the fi rst ti me all the various 
provisions of colonial documents 
that served as source material for the 
Consti tuti on. Abundant quotati ons from the 
69 documents illustrate the evoluti onary 
nature of the Consti tuti on and make this 
a valuable sourcebook for the reader who 
desires to fi nd the Consti tuti on’s many and 
varied origins in one volume. 

Hardcover 1996  ISBN 978-1-886363-08-3  $65.

Pamphlets on the 
Constitution of the 
United States
Published During Its 
Discussion by the People 
1787-1788  (1888)

Paul Leicester Ford

viii, 451 pp.

 

Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-886363-95-3  $75.

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-054-5  $26.95 

Legislative and 
Judicial History 
of the Fift eenth 
Amendment (1909)

John Mathews

x, 11-126 pp.

 

Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-176-0  $60.

Th e Constitutional 
Decisions of John Marshall 
(1905)

John Marshall
Edited, with an introductory essay 
by Joseph P. Cott on, Jr. 

2 vols. xxxvi, 462; v, 478 pp.

2 vols.
Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-050-3  $95.

Bibliography and 
Reference List of the 
History and 
Literature Relating 
to the Adoption of 
the Constitution of 
the United States 
1787-8 (1896)

Paul Leicester Ford

58 pp. 

Hardcover 2003  ISBN 978-1-58477-268-2  $19.95

Th e History of 
American Customs 
Jurisprudence  
(1941)

William H. Futrell

314 pp.

Hardcover 1998  ISBN 978-1-886363-51-9  $75.

Treaties Defeated 
by the Senate
A Study of the Struggle 
Between the President 
and Senate Over the 
Conduct of Foreign 
Relations  (1933)

W. Stull Holt

vi, [1],328 pp.

Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-58477-029-9 $75.
  

A Course of 
Lectures on the 
Constitutional 
Jurisprudence of the 
United States
Th e Second Edition, 
Revised, Enlarged (1856)

William Alexander Duer

xxiv, 545 pp.

Hardcover 2000   ISBN 978-1-58477-020-6   $95.

United States Constitutional Law
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Journal of the Federal Convention 
Kept by James Madison
Special Edition. Edited by E.H. Scott  (1898)

James Madison

805 pp. 

James Madison appreciated the signifi cance 
of the Federal Conventi on and took great 
care to compile an accurate report of its 
proceedings, which were held behind 
closed doors. His journal, which covers 
the period from May 14 to September 17, 
1787, is oft en referred to as “The Madison 
Papers” or “Madison’s Notes.” It remains the 
most complete record of the proceedings. 

This volume is based on the editi on of 1840. Edited from Madison’s original 
manuscripts, which were purchased by the Federal government from Mrs. 
Madison, it was published under the directi on of President Jackson. The volume 
also includes the text of another manuscript that traces the history of American 
consti tuti onalism from 1754 to 1787 and E.H. Scott ’s complete “general and 
analyti cal” index.

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-58477-256-9  $32.95

Paperback 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-295-2  $24.95

Th e Debates in Th e Federal 
Convention of 1787 Which Framed 
the Constitution of the United States 
of America (1920)

James Madison
Gaillard Hunt and James Brown Scott 

xcvii, [1], 731 pp. Three folding facsimile leaves

Part I contains the texts of the antecedents 
of the Federal Conventi on of 1787, including 
the Resoluti on of the General Assembly 
of Virginia... to Recommend a Plan for 
Regulati ng Commerce, Proceedings of 
Commissioners to Remedy Defects of the 
Federal Government... and biographical 

descripti ons of those individuals involved in the Conventi on. Part II contains 
Madison’s notes on the debates of the Federal Conventi on, by date, and an 
appendix containing texts of relevant documents. Part III includes various 
related texts, such as the Consti tuti on, documents proclaiming its rati fi cati on by 
each of the thirteen states, the fi rst ten amendments and related resoluti ons. 
There is an index to Madison’s Notes of Debates and Appendix thereto. The 
inclusion of the att endant documents makes this volume a valuable source for 
the reading of Madison’s notes.

Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-886363-77-9  $45.

Paperback 2014  ISBN 978-1-61619-428-4  $32.95

Th e Federalist
A Collection of Essays, Writt en in Favour of 
the New Constitution, As Agreed Upon by 
the Federal Convention, September 17, 1787  
(1788)

Alexander Hamilton, 
James Madison and John Jay

2 vols. vi, 227; vi, 384 pp. 

Th e Federalist
A Collection of Essays, Writt en in Favour of the New Constitution, 
As Agreed Upon by the Federal Convention, September 17, 1787 (1788)

Alexander Hamilton, James Madison and John Jay

2 vols. vi, 227; vi, 384 pp.

2 vols. Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-204-0  $295.

Th e Federalist, On the New Constitution
By Publius. Writt en in 1788. To Which is added, Pacifi cus, On 
the Proclamation of Neutrality. Writt en in 1793. Likewise, Th e 
Federal Constitution, With All the Amendments. Revised and 
Corrected (1802)

Alexander Hamilton, James Madison and John Jay 

2 vols. viii, 317; iv, 351 pp.

2 vols.
Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-910-0  $95.

2 vols.
Hardcover 2016 ISBN 978-1-58477-529-4  $195. 

With An Original Leaf from the First Edition
Special limited numbered (193 copies) editi on facsimile reprint of the very rare 
fi rst editi on containing one original leaf from 1788 fi rst editi on bound in, and 
facsimile reprint of the complete text of the two-volume fi rst editi on.

Reprint of Uncommon Second Edition

“Most famous and influential American political work” 
Howes, U.S.IANA, 1650-1950 H114c

James Madison’s Notes of Debates 
in the Federal Convention of 1787 
And their Relation to a More Perfect Society of Nations 
(1918)

James Brown Scott 
xviii, 149 pp.

Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-164-7  $65. 

United States Constitutional Law

The Madison Papers

Reprint of the Complete Text of the Rare First Edition

...an excellent resume of the history of the Federal 
Conventi on of 1787 .

HENRY WOLF BIKLE, Harvard Law Review 33:744 
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Th e Forgott en 
Ninth Amendment
A Call for Legislative 
and Judicial Recognition 
of Rights under Social 
Conditions of Today 1955

Bennett  B. Patt erson

ix, 217 pp. 

Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-820-2  $49.95

Th e American 
Revolution
A Constitutional 
Interpretation (1924)

Charles Howard 
McIlwain

xi, 198 pp.

 

Hardcover 2005  ISBN 978-1-58477-568-3  $75.

Th e Foundations 
of American 
Constitutionalism 
(1932)

Andrew C. McLaughlin

vii, 176 pp. 

Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-227-9  $65.

Notes on the 
Constitutional 
History of the 
United States (1877)

Kenneth McIntosh

197 pp. 

Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-735-9  $75.

Th e Courts, 
the Constitution 
and Parties
Studies in Constitutional 
History and Politics 
(1912)

Andrew C. McLaughlin

vii, 299 pp. 

Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-155-5  $95.

Th e Constitutional 
Guide
Comprising the Constitution 
of the United States; with  
Notes and Commentaries 
from the  Writings of Justice 
Story, Chancellor Kent, 
James Madison, and Other 
Distinguished American 
Citizens (1834)

R.K. Moulton, Compiler

v, 148 pp.

Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-58477-754-0  $34.95

Paperback 2014  ISBN 978-1-61619-101-6  $24.95

Th e Relation of the 
Judiciary to the 
Constitution 
(1919)

William M. Meigs

248 pp.

 

Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-770-0  $95.

Vagaries and Varieties 
in Constitutional 
Interpretation 
(1956)

Th omas Reed Powell

xv, 229 pp.

 

Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-210-1  $70.

United States Constitutional Law

Majority Rule and 
the Judiciary
An Examination of 
Current Proposals for 
Constitutional Change 
Aff ecting the Relation 
of Courts to Legislation 
(1912)

William L. Ransom

xx, 183 pp.

Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-779-3  $34.95

Th e Postal Power 
of Congress
A Study in 
Constitutional 
Expansion (1916)

Lindsay Rogers

189 pp. 

Hardcover 2006  ISBN 978-1-58477-677-2  $70.

A View of the 
Constitution of the 
United States 
of America
Second Edition (1829)

William Rawle

viii, 349 pp.

Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-58477-331-3  $28.95

Paperback 2014 ISBN 978-1-61619-306-5 $12.95

Essays on Constitutional 
Law and Equity and Other 
Subjects (1921)

Henry Schofi eld

2 vols. xxiv, 456, xxvi; viii, 457–1006 pp.

 

2 vols.
Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-223-1  $195.
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Constitutional Free 
Speech Defi ned 
and Defended 
in an Unfi nished 
Argument in a Case 
of Blasphemy (1919)

Th eodore Schroeder

456 pp.
 

Hardcover 2001  ISBN 978-1-58477-053-4  $90.

Th e Law of the 
Federal and State 
Constitutions of the 
United States
With a Chronological 
Study of Th eir Principles. . . 
and A Comparative Digest 
of the Constitutions of the 
Forty-Six States (1908)

Frederic Jesup Stimson

xix, 386 pp. 

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-369-6  $27.95

Motivation and 
Political Technique 
in the California 
Constitutional 
Convention (1930)

Carl Brent Swisher

[iv], 132 pp.

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-403-7  $85.

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-505-8  $37.95

Th e Guarantee 
Clause of the U.S. 
Constitution (1972)

William M. Wiecek

[xi], 324 pp.
 A comprehensive 
analysis of the origins 
and development of the 
clause that guarantees 
a republican form of 
government to every   
state of the union.

Th e Constitutional 
History of the 
United States
In Th ree Volumes 1765-
1895 (1901)

Francis Newton Th orpe

3 vols. xxi, 595; xix, 685; xvi, 
718 pp. One fold-out map. 
Map illus. throughout

3 vols. 
Hardcover 2011  ISBN 978-1-58477-841-7  $125.

Hardcover 2015  ISBN 978-1-88636-344-1 $29.95

A Brief Enquiry 
into the True Nature 
and Character of our 
Federal Government
Being a Review of Judge 
Story’s Commentaries on the 
Constitution of the United 
States. By a Virginian (1840)

Abel Parker Upshur

 132 pp.

Lincoln 
Th e Constitutional 
Lawyer (1932)

John Maxcy Zane

92 pp.

Explores the sources of 
Lincoln’s interpretati on 
of the Consti tuti on, with 
an emphasis on slavery 
and civil liberti es during 

ti mes of nati onal emergency. Reprint of an editi on 
limited to 300 copies.

Hardcover 2003  ISBN 978-1-58477-257-6  $80. 

Th e Constitution 
of the United States 
Compared With Our 
Own (1854)

Hugh Seymour Tremenheere 
xvi, 389 pp.

This comparati ve study of 
the American and English 
consti tuti ons follows the 
arrangement of Story’s 
Commentaries.

Hardcover 2006  ISBN 978-1-58477-604-8  $125.

War Powers Under 
the Constitution of 
the United States 
Tenth Edition (1864)

William Whiting

xvii, 342 pp.

Whiti ng’s writi ngs here 
are widely believed to 
have profoundly aff ect-
ed President Lincoln’s 
war acti ons. 

Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-055-8  $44.95

Commentaries 
on Statute and 
Constitutional 
Law and Statutory 
and Constitutional 
Construction
Containing an  Examination 
of Adjudged Cases on 
Constitutional Law (1848)

E. Fitch Smith

xv, 976 pp.

Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-769-4  $175.

A Constitutional View 
of the Late War 
Between the States
Its Causes, Character, Conduct 
and Results (1868–1870)

Alexander Hamilton 
Stephens

2 vols. (654 pp.; 827 pp.) Illus.

 

2 vols.
Hardcover 2015  ISBN 978-1-58477-814-1 $95.

“Obscene” Literature 
and Constitutional 
Law
A Forensic Defense of 
Freedom of the Press 
(1911)

Th eodore Schroeder

439 pp.

Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-154-8  $85.
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Construction 
Construed, and 
Constitutions 
Vindicated  (1820)

John Taylor 

iv, 344pp.

 

A Defence of the 
Measures of the 
Administration of 
Th omas Jeff erson
By Curtius (1804)

John Taylor

136 pp.

An Inquiry into the 
Principles and Policy 
of the Government 
of the United States 
(1814)

John Taylor 

562 pp.

  

JOHN TAYLOR [1753–1824] was known as 
“John Taylor of Caroline County, Virginia” and 
served in the Conti nental Army and later in 
the Virginia House of Delegates, then served 
three separate terms as member of the United 
States Senate. He is considered to be one of 
the nati on’s greatest philosophers of agrarian 
liberalism, and wrote extensively on this topic 
as well as on politi cal matt ers. One of the 
nati on’s fi rst proponents of states rights, in 
1798 he introduced into the Virginia legislature 
resoluti ons in support of the doctrine of 
delegated powers and the right of states to 
respond to confrontati ons by other powers. 

Hardcover 1998  ISBN 978-1-886363-46-5  $41.95

Paperback 2013  978-1-61619-320-1  $27.95

Hardcover 2009  ISBN 978-1-886363-43-4  $32.95

Paperback 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-968-1  $21.50

New Views of the 
Constitution of 
the United States 
(1823)

John Taylor, of 
Caroline

[4], 316 pp.

 

Hardcover 2002  ISBN 978-1-58477-079-4  $29.95

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-027-9  $14.95

Hardcover 1999  ISBN 978-1-886363-97-7  $60.

Lectures on 
Constitutional Law
For the Use of the Law 
Class at the University 
of Virginia  (1843)

Henry St. George  
Tucker

242 pp.

 

Limitations on the 
Treaty-Making 
Power Under the 
Constitution of the 
United States (1915)

Henry St. George Tucker

xxi, 444 pp.

Blackstone’s Commentaries
With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal 
Government of the United States, and of the Commonwealth of Virginia. 
In Five Volumes (1803)

St. George Tucker

5 vols. xvi (new introducti on), xviii, star-paged 120, [2], 446, [1]; [ix], star-paged 
485, 118; [viii], iv, star-paged 520, xiv, 112; [viii], iv, star-paged 455, 74, [1]; [viii], 
iii, star-paged 443, vii, 60, [51] pp.
  

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-519-5  $150.

A Series of Lectures 
on the Science of 
Government
Intended to Prepare the 
Student for the Study of 
the Constitution of the 
United States  (1845)

N[athaniel] Beverley 
Tucker
464 pp.

Hardcover 2000  ISBN 978-1-58477-015-2  $28.95Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-453-2  $39.95

ST. GEORGE TUCKER [1752-1827] was a 
professor of law at College of William and Mary. 
In 1804 he was appointed to the Virginia Court 
of Appeals in Richmond.

HENRY ST. GEORGE TUCKER [1780-1848] served 
as U.S. Congressman from 1815 to 1819. His 
father was St. George Tucker. Tucker County, West 
Virginia, is named in his honor.

NΊATHANIEL΋ BEVERLEY TUCKER [1784–1851] 
was the son of St. George Tucker and younger 
brother of Henry St. George Tucker.

With a New Critical Introduction by 
Paul Finkelman and David Cobin 

5 vols.
Hardcover 1996  ISBN 978-1-886363-15-1  $450. Woman’s Suff rage 

by  Constitutional 
Amendment (1916)

Henry St. George 
Tucker

x, 204 pp. 

Tucker argues that a 
Consti tuti onal amend-
ment providing for 
women’s suff rage would 
violate the division 

between state and federal powers. According to 
Tucker, the right to vote is not a federal issue, but a 
local one. Reprint of the 1916 Yale University Storrs 
Lectures.

Hardcover 2003  ISBN 978-1-58477-342-9  $27.95
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Commentaries on 
the Constitution of 
the United States 
Th ird Edition, by E.H. 
Bennett  (1858)

Joseph Story

2 vols. xxxiii, 735; 702pp.

Reprint of the third 
editi on.

2 vols. 
Hardcover 2015  ISBN 978-1-58477-193-7  $95.

A Familiar 
Exposition of the 
Constitution of 
the United States
. . . Designed for 
the Use of School, 
Libraries and General 
Readers (1865)

Joseph Story

372 pp.

Hardcover 1999  ISBN 978-1-886363-71-7  $19.95

Paperback 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-272-3  $9.95

Commentaries on the 
Constitution of the 
United States (1851)

[William Wetmore Story, 
Editor] 

2 vols. xxxiii, 734; 632 pp.

Reprint of the second 
editi on, edited by his son.

2 vols.
Hardcover 2005  ISBN 978-1-58477-515-7  $95.

Commentaries on 
the Constitution  of 
the United States
Fourth Edition, with 
Notes and Additions by 
Th omas M. Cooley
(1873)

Joseph Story
Th omas McIntyre Cooley, 
Editor

2 vols. xxxii, 752; 737 pp.

2 vols.
Hardcover 2011  ISBN 978-1-58477-878-3  $95.

United States Constitutional Law — Joseph Stor y

Th e Unsigned Essays of  
Supreme Court Justice 
Joseph Story
Early American Views of Law

Valerie L. Horowitz, Editor

Introduction by 
MORRIS L. COHEN 
[1927–2010] Yale Law School

xxx, 387 pp. 

Talbot Publishing, 
an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.  

Hardcover 2015
ISBN 978-1-61619-454-3
$59.95

Paperback 2015
ISBN 978-1-61619-456-7

$49.95

Aft er the American Revoluti on, the United States caught fi re as a commercial republic. But adaptati on of the 
common law to the needs of a trading nati on required a broad eruditi on and a long view of America’s role in the 
world. That combinati on was supplied by Supreme Court Justi ce Joseph Story, who was the faithful partner of Chief 
Justi ce Marshall and a New Englander who understood America’s commercial future. Now — in a literary event 
that should excite every lawyer — these extraordinary essays, published anonymously in the serial volumes of 
the 19th century Encyclopedia Americana, are again available. The detecti ve work of historian Valerie Horowitz 
in identi fying the essays and the preface by Yale’s celebrated law librarian the late Morris Cohen goes to show that 
antebellum legal history is sti ll rich soil.

Talbot Publishing has done a signal service in ensuring conti nued att enti on to Justi ce Story’s foundati onal essays 
— which were the precursor to the modern law reform work of the American Law Insti tute and the Conference of 
Uniform State Law Commissioners.

RUTH WEDGWOOD
Edward Burling Professor of Internati onal Law, 

Johns Hopkins University

In this handsome volume, we have for the fi rst ti me a reader-friendly editi on of Joseph Story’s litt le-known essays on 
American law published anonymously in Francis Lieber’s Encyclopedia Americana. With the late Morris L. Cohen’s 
learned introducti on to guide us, we can detect, even more clearly than in his judicial opinions, the intellectual 
foundati ons of Story’s jurisprudence. Writt en in plain English for laymen and professionals alike, the essays att est to 
Story’s almost religious belief that only scienti fi c law could save the republic from impending chaos. 

R. KENT NEWMYER
University of Connecti cut School of Law

author of Supreme Court Justi ce Joseph Story: 
Statesman of the Old Republic (1985)

Writt en anonymously for the Encyclopedia Americana and now gathered in one volume, this work 
presents eighteen arti cles on major legal subjects by Joseph Story, Associate Justi ce of the Supreme 
Court of the United States and the fi rst Dane Professor at Harvard Law School. The arti cles are virtually 
unknown today because they were unsigned and never republished in any other form. Ranging from 
“Law, Legislati on and Codes,” “Common Law” and “Congress of the United States,” to “Law of Nati ons,” 
“Natural Law” and “Prize,” these extended essays are fascinati ng disti llati ons of Story’s jurisprudence. 

The Encyclopedia Americana was edited by Story’s friend Francis Lieber [1798–1872] who wrote 
the “Lieber Code” and was a distinguished professor at Columbia Law School who helped establish 
the field of political science in the United States. 

The book includes an introducti on by Morris L. Cohen that describes the genesis of Story’s involvement 
in writi ng the pieces and some of their main ideas. The appendix off ers texts of rare related materials. 
With an index.
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Featured Titles

Colony to Empire
Episodes in American 
Legal History

George Dargo
 
The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 2012
xxii, 363 pp. 

The noted historian and author of 
Jeff erson's Louisiana has collected 
a dozen essays that span legal 
issues from the development of the 
United States from the legal rights of 
colonists, to the Red Scare of 1920, 
issues revolving around Sunday blue 
laws in Massachusett s in the 1950s 
to the legal issues regarding the 
status of Puerto Rico. 

Hardcover 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-144-3  $49.95

Jeff erson's Louisiana
Politics and the Clash of Legal 
Traditions. Revised Edition

George Dargo
The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 2009
xxxvi, 331 pp.

The Purchase of all of Louisiana in 
1803 brought the new American
nati on into contact with the French 
Creole populati on of the Lower
Mississippi Basin. While the sett le-
ment in and around the city of New
Orleans (the capital of the province 
when it was ruled by Spain) was
not large, it had well established 
governmental and legal insti tuti ons. 
The questi on of which system of 

law-Louisiana civil law or Anglo-American common law-would prevail in this vola-
ti le corner of the North American conti nent was one of the most vexing problems 
that confronted the Administrati on of Thomas Jeff erson. That Louisianians would 
remain committ ed to their civil law heritage was by no means certain. But the 
enactment of the Civil Law Digest by the territorial legislature in 1808 was a 
major event in the evoluti on of Louisiana’s increasingly complex legal regime. 
Jeff erson’s Louisiana shows how this important moment came at a ti me when 
politi cal forces and outside events joined together to reinforce local determina-
ti on to resist total Americanizati on and to preserve Louisiana’s established legal 
culture. The book reconnects a segment of American legal history to the general 
history of the period. In additi on to offi  cial records, it also uses archival sources 
that demonstrate how the struggle between civil law and common law forces af-
fected people who were either outside of, or but marginally connected to,  legal 
and governmental structures.

Hardcover 2009  ISBN 978-1-61619-020-0  $49.95 

Paperback 2009  ISBN 978-1-61619-021-7 $39.95

. . . among the fi nest volumes I have been associated with. . . . a triumph of 
historical scholarship . . . His new Introducti on is the best guide I know of 
to the complicated world of late eighteenth- and early nineteenth-century 
Louisiana law.   

STANLEY N. KATZ
 Princeton University

Collects eighteen essays (fi ve of 
which are new) by the historian 
Warren M. Billings. They address 
the main areas of his research, 
nineteenth century Louisiana and 
seventeenth century Virginia. From 
Opechancanough, a seventeenth-
century Indian chief to Sir William 
Berkeley, colonial governor of 

Virginia, to Edward Livingston, coauthor of Louisiana's fi rst civil code, to the 
legendary Louisiana Governor and U.S. Senator Huey Long, Billings brings to 
life the forces behind the legal development of these two historically disti ncti ve 
states. Many of these are classic essays, all are essenti al to students of American 
legal history. 

Magistrates 
and Pioneers
Essays in the History 
of American Law

Warren M. Billings
Foreword by Mark F. Fernandez

The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 2011
xix, 460 pp.  

Hardcover 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-127-6   $59.95 
Paperback 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-128-3  $49.95

Figure It Out
A Guide to Wisdom

Peter Megargee Brown
The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd, 2010
xii, 305 pp. 

Foreword by Alexandra Stoddard, 
author of Living a Beauti ful Life

Brown leads you through the great 
subjects mankind has grappled with 
since the beginning-spirituality, love, 
life, death, friendship-and off ers 
much more-his appraisal of the 
complexiti es of character, writi ng, 
history, memory, privacy, travel-
drawing on the wisdom of great 
philosophers including Aristotle, 

Hillel, Voltaire and Hegel, Supreme Court Justi ces Oliver Wendell Holmes, 
Benjamin Cardozo and Joseph Story, the late Tony Snow, writers such as George 
Bernard Shaw, Ayn Rand, Maureen Dowd and Malachy McCourt, politi cians 
Winston Churchill and Theodore Roosevelt, painter Henri Mati sse and architect 
Frank Lloyd Wright. 
    
A collecti on that can be read cover-to-cover or fl ipped through for a moment 
of illuminati on, Figure It Out will entertain and enlighten seekers of truth. Turn 
to this treasury for inspirati on, as Alexandra Stoddard says in the Foreword, 
“Whether you are a reader, a writer, a historian, a philosopher, or a speaker at 
important events—even making a toast—this personal selecti on will delight you, 
uplift  you, and help you to Figure It Out.”

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-036-1  $24.95

Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-037-8  $19.95
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International Arbitration 
from Athens to Locarno (1929)

Jackson H. Ralston

xvi, 417 pp.

Ralston [1857-1945] was an American diplomat 
and scholar of internati onal law. Writt en from the 
perspecti ve of a professional, this study is notable 
for its deep understanding of history and the 
nature of internati onal arbitrati on. The fi rst part 
outlines general principles of judicial sett lement 
between nati ons. The second part is a historical 
survey of internati onal arbitrati on from anti quity 
to the Treaty of Locarno (1925).

Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-58477-396-2  $39.95

Th e Code Napoleon 
and the Common-Law World
Th e Sesquicentennial Lectures Delivered 
at Th e Law Center of New York University 
December 13-15, 1954 (1956)

Bernard Schwartz, Editor

x, 438 pp. 

Papers delivered by parti cipants in the conference 
sponsored by the NYU Insti tute of
Comparati ve Law to honor the 150th anniversary 
of the French Civil Code, which was the largest 
public celebrati on of the event in the legal world. 

Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-886363-59-5  $49.95

Th e Code Napoleon; 
Or, the French Civil Code
Literally Translated from the Original and Offi  cial 
Edition, Published at Paris, in 1804, by a Barrister 
of the Inner Temple (1824)

George Spence, Translator

xix, 627 pp.

Early English translati on of the Code Napoleon, a 
comprehensive reformati on and codifi cati on of 
French civil law, enacted in 1804. Produced by
a commission appointed by Napoleon, it embodies 
a typically Napoleonic mix of liberalism and con-

servati sm. Most of the freedoms won by the revoluti on, such as equality before 
the law, freedom of religion and the aboliti on of feudalism were preserved. At 
the same ti me, the Code reinforced patriarchal power by making the husband the 
ruler of the household. Renamed the Civil Code aft er the Bourbon restorati on and 
sti ll in force, it has served as the model for the legal codes of more than twenty 
nati ons throughout the world. 

Hardcover 2015  ISBN 978-1-58477-375-7 $39.95

Paperback 2015  ISBN 978-1-61619-505-2 $29.95

TOP ROW

EULOGY OF LAWYERS 
978-1-61619-463-5  $9.99
See page 31.

WHAT IS JUSTICE? 
978-1-61619-499-4  $9.99
See page 28.

PURE THEORY OF LAW 
978-1-61619-497-0  $9.99
See page 28.

GENERAL THEORY OF LAW AND STATE 
978-1-61619-482-6  $9.99
See page 29.

THE ART OF QUESTIONING 
978-1-61619-465-9  $9.99
See page 47.

BOTTOM ROW

THE FUGITIVE SLAVE RESCUE TRIAL 
OF ROBERT MORRIS 
978-1-61619-489-5 $9.99
See page 41.

THROUGH THE CODES DARKLY 
978-1-61619-498-7  $9.99
See page 41.
 
THE HISTORY OF THE LAW OF 
LANDLORD AND TENANT IN ENGLAND 
AND WALES
978-1-61619-461-1  $9.99
See page 21.

ADVENTURES IN INTERNATIONALISM 
978-1-61619-500-7  $9.99
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